



WONDERFUL SKY FINANCIAL GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
Stock Code: 01260

2023 ANNUAL REPORT



CONTENTS

Financial Summary	2
Corporate Information	4
Chairman’s Statement	6
Biographical Details of the Directors of the Company	11
Report of the Directors	13
Corporate Governance Report	24
Environmental, Social and Governance Report	31
Independent Auditor’s Report	36
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	42
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	44
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	46
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	49
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	52

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

	Year ended 31 March				2023 HK\$'000
	2019 HK\$'000	2020 HK\$'000	2021 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000	
RESULTS					
Revenue	651,393	450,493	371,121	303,597	276,007
Profit (loss) before taxation	195,761	95,082	135,248	(125,319)	32,037
Taxation	(34,248)	(19,408)	(16,929)	(3,604)	(4,815)
Profit (loss) for the year	161,513	75,674	118,319	(128,923)	27,222

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

	At 31 March				2023 HK\$'000
	2019 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2020 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2021 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>	
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES					
Total assets	1,932,610	1,899,324	2,004,674	1,548,781	1,612,127
Total liabilities	(434,582)	(414,939)	(361,035)	(157,632)	(137,100)
	1,498,028	1,484,385	1,643,639	1,391,149	1,475,027
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	1,498,028	1,484,385	1,643,639	1,391,149	1,475,027

CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Liu Tianni (*Chairman and Chief Executive Officer*)

Liu Lin

Independent non-executive Directors

Li Ling Xiu

Lam, Sally

Leung Tsz Wing

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Leung Tsz Wing (*Chairman*)

Li Ling Xiu

Lam, Sally

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEES

Li Ling Xiu (*Chairman*)

Liu Tianni

Lam, Sally

Leung Tsz Wing

COMPANY SECRETARY

Li Liju

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

Mazars CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

42nd Floor, Central Plaza

18 Harbour Road

Wanchai

Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited

The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited

China Construction Bank (Asia) Corporation Limited

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Suntera (Cayman) Limited

Suite 3204, Unit 2A, Block 3

Building D, P.O. Box 1586

Gardenia Court, Camana Bay

Grand Cayman KY1-1110 Cayman Islands

CORPORATE INFORMATION

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Tricor Investor Services Limited
17/F, Far East Finance Centre
16 Harcourt Road
Hong Kong

HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

9/F, The Center
No. 99 Queen's Road Central
Hong Kong

REGISTERED OFFICE

Grand Pavilion
Hibiscus Way
802 West Bay Road
P.O. Box 31119
Grand Cayman KY1-1205
Cayman Islands

STOCK CODE

1260

COMPANY WEBSITE

<http://www.wsfg.hk>

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

Dear Shareholders

On behalf of the board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Wonderful Sky Financial Group Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”, together with its subsidiaries collectively referred to as the “**Group**”), I am pleased to present all shareholders with our annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2023.

RESULTS

The Group recorded a profit of approximately HK\$27.2 million for the year ended 31 March 2023 as compared to a loss of approximately HK\$128.9 million for the previous year.

FINAL DIVIDEND

The Board did not recommend the payment of a final dividend for ordinary shareholders of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2023 (2022: nil per share).

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group recorded a profit of approximately HK\$27.2 million for the year ended 31 March 2023 as compared to a loss of approximately HK\$128.9 million for the previous year. The Group's revenue decreased from approximately HK\$303.6 million for the year ended 31 March 2022 to approximately HK\$276.0 million for the year ended 31 March 2023, representing a decrease of approximately 9.1%.

The Group's business consists of two major business segments, namely, the financial public relations service segment and the international roadshow service segment.

Financial public relations service segment

Our financial public relations services include (i) professional financial public relations services; (ii) investor relations services; (iii) financial printing services; and (iv) capital markets branding. During the year ended 31 March 2023, this business segment delivered a turnover of approximately HK\$276.0 million (2022: approximately HK\$302.4 million), representing a decrease of approximately 8.7%. The decrease in revenue of this business segment was attributed to the continuation of pandemic in the first three quarters of the year, leading to suspension of normal activities before custom clearance in December 2022. The profit of this business segment for the year ended 31 March 2023 was approximately HK\$86.6 million (2022: approximately HK\$110.1 million), representing a decrease of approximately 21.3%.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

International roadshow service segment

Our international roadshow services include coordination, organisation and management of the overall logistics of roadshows for our clients. While we handle this for our clients, they would be able to focus on the presentation aspect of the roadshows. Due to the ongoing worldwide pandemic, roadshows have been unable to take place, leading to the segment had no revenue for the year ended 31 March 2023 (2022: approximately HK\$1.2 million).

Aside from the profit generated from the two business segments, the Group also generated interest income of approximately HK\$16.5 million (2022: approximately HK\$46.9 million) from its bond securities for the year ended 31 March 2023. The Group made a loss of approximately HK\$37.1 million (2022: loss of approximately HK\$42.9 million) from its disposals of debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income ("**FVTOCI**") which comprising bond securities and unlisted fund. The bond securities comprise bonds listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("**HKEx**"), Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("**SGX**") or overseas exchanges. During the year ended 31 March 2023, a net gain on change in fair value of debts instruments at FVTOCI of approximately HK\$52.7 million (2022: a net loss on change in fair value of approximately HK\$313.4 million) was recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the Group's reserve due to the temporary stabilization of bond securities market. At the year end, the Group performed impairment assessment on debt instruments at FVTOCI under the expected credit loss ("**ECL**") model individually. Based on the results of assessment, the Group recognised impairment loss of approximately HK\$10.2 million (2022: approximately HK\$183.1 million) in profit or loss in connection with the debt instruments at FVTOCI as a result of the decline in the credit quality of certain listed bond issuers.

The Group's investment in the convertible bonds of Silver Grant International Holdings Group Limited was redeemed in full during the year in accordance with the contract.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group generally finances its operations with internally generated cash flow and banking facilities provided by banks in Hong Kong and Singapore. The Group is financially sound and its cash position remains healthy. As at 31 March 2023, the Group's bank balances and cash amounted to approximately HK\$75.5 million (2022: approximately HK\$126.8 million), and the Group's time deposits amounted to approximately HK\$557.4 million (2022: approximately HK\$212.4 million).

As at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023, the Group had no outstanding bank loans or bank overdrafts (net of bank balances and cash), and therefore, based on the calculation of equity attributable to owners of the Company, the net debt ratio of the Group was 0% as at 31 March 2023 (2022: 0%).

Exchange Rates Exposure

Most of the transactions of the Group were made in Hong Kong dollars, US dollars and Renminbi. As of 31 March 2023, the Group was not exposed to any material exchange risk on US dollars as the exchange rates of Hong Kong dollars and US dollars were relatively stable under the currency peg system. The Group does not currently have a hedging policy on Renminbi but its management monitors such exposure closely and will consider hedging such exposure should the need arise.

Pledge of Assets

As at 31 March 2023, the Group's owned properties amounted to approximately HK\$547.9 million (31 March 2022: approximately HK\$570.4 million), investment property amounted to approximately HK\$26.8 million (31 March 2022: approximately HK\$27.1 million) were pledged as securities for banking facilities.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 March 2023, the Group had no contingent liabilities.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

PROSPECTS

Looking back upon 2023, with the novel coronavirus pneumonia pandemic under control, countries have basically lifted all lockdown measures, and the global IPO market has gradually returned to normal. However, geopolitical risks, including the ongoing Russia-Ukraine conflict and high inflation expectations, brought uncertainties to the economy. Despite this, the Group continued to maintain a relatively stable market share in the Hong Kong IPO market. At the same time, the Group continued to provide long-term professional services to hundreds of listed companies.

During the three-year pandemic period, there has been a significant increase in demand for online services in the market, which has fundamentally changed people's ways and habits of communication and transportation. The Group launched two major online services, namely Wonderful Sky Think Tank and Wonderful Sky Ideas Summit, to establish more efficient and valuable communication channels for listed company clients and investors, creating the most authoritative online communication platform for the capital market.

In line with the recent outstanding development of AI technology, the Group has actively conducted research on the integration of AI technology into the Group's self-developed Wonderful Sky Cloud APP to enhance service levels and improve customer experience. The Group's management team has continuously improved internal management and optimized processes to strengthen cost control during this period of transition. Improving capabilities of the team not only can withstand risks but also seek and seize opportunities in difficult environments.

EMPLOYMENT AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 31 March 2023, the Group had 270 (2022: 288) full-time employees. Total staff costs (including Directors' emoluments) were approximately HK\$53.5 million (2022: approximately HK\$64.9 million). Remuneration packages are generally structured by reference to market terms and individual merits. Salaries are normally reviewed on an annual basis and bonuses paid, if any, will be based on performance appraisals and other relevant factors. Staff benefits plans maintained by the Group include mandatory provident fund scheme, share option scheme and medical insurance.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING ("AGM")

The AGM of the Company will be held on 22 September 2023. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 19 September 2023 to 22 September 2023 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the AGM, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 18 September 2023.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There were no significant events after the year ended 31 March 2023 and up to the date of this report.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during year ended 31 March 2023.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to thank all our staff for their dedication and contributions and our customers, suppliers, business associates and shareholders for their continuous support over the years.

Liu Tianni

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 July 2023

BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS OF THE DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Liu Tianni (劉天倪), aged 59, is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company and has been an Executive Director since January 2011. He is also a director of all subsidiaries of the Group. He is primarily responsible for developing new business areas, and formulating the Group's developmental goals and strategies. Mr. Liu has over 30 years of experience in the financial investment sector. He obtained a master's degree in Science (理學碩士學位) from Beijing Normal University (北京師範大學) in 1990. Mr. Liu is a member of the Hong Kong Election Committee, the President of The Listed Companies Council of The Hong Kong Chinese Enterprises Association, a member (Hong Kong) of the Chongqing Committee of the Chinese People's Political Consultative Conference and the President of the Hong Kong Island Federation. Mr. Liu has been an Independent Non-executive Director of Qingling Motors Company Limited (stock code: 1122) since May 2011, a company whose shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the HKEx. In addition, Mr. Liu is the Sole Director of and holds 51% of the entire issued share capital in Sapphire Star Investments Limited, a substantial shareholder of the Company.

Ms. Liu Lin (劉琳), aged 48, has been an Executive Director of the Company since 20 October 2015. She had worked for PricewaterhouseCoopers. She was a specialist in the design of the risk management system for private equity investment, debt investment and stock market investment. She has participated in a number of projects in advisory work for state-owned commercial banks and state-owned policy banks, including building up its risk management framework from risk identification and risk evaluation to risk mitigation according to the Basel Compliance requirement for the China Banking Regulatory Commission. She obtained a Master of Business Administration from the University of Illinois at Chicago and a Bachelor at the China Foreign Affairs University in PRC, majoring in Diplomacy. She is the niece of Mr. Liu Tianni, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Ms. Li Ling Xiu (李灵修), aged 60, has been an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company since 7 March 2012. She was the Group Deputy General Manager of China Strategic Holdings Limited, a company whose shares are listed on the Main Board of the HKEx (stock code: 235). She has been the Chief Executive Officer and a Director of Chip Lian Investments (HK) Limited since January 2001. Ms. Li obtained a Bachelor's degree of Arts (文學學士學位) in English Language from Hunan Normal University (湖南師範學院) in July 1984 and successfully completed the Advanced Management Program at Harvard Business School from September 2000 to November 2000. Ms. Li was a Non-Executive Director of IPC Corporation Limited from May 2009 to April 2017 and was a Non-Executive Director of Metech International Limited (formerly known as Centillion Environment & Recycling Limited) from September 2006 to March 2013, the shares of both companies are listed on the Singapore Stock Exchange. Ms. Li has been a Director of the Fudan University Management Award Foundation since 2005.

BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS OF THE DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY

Ms. Lam, Sally (林映融), aged 49, has been an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company since 7 March 2012. She has 20 years of experience in the corporate finance industry. She worked for G.T. Investment Limited as an Executive Assistant from February 1999 to January 2000. During the period from January 2000 to May 2001, Ms. Lam worked for Core Pacific Yamaichi International (H.K.) Limited and was an assistant manager of its corporate and private banking department when she left. She then worked for CSC Securities (HK) Limited as an Associate Director in its sales/dealing department from May 2001 to March 2003. She worked as an Associate Director in the equity Capital markets department of China Merchants Securities (HK) Company Limited from May 2003 to January 2007. Ms. Lam was an Associate Director in Wag Worldsec Corporate Finance Limited from May 2007 to December 2017. She has been working as an executive Director of Oasis Education Group Limited since 2018 and an Executive Director of Golden Bridge General Partners Limited since 2021. She was a Director of East Gate Development (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd. since 2021 and a Director of Xita Laotaitai (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd. since 2022 up until now. Ms. Lam obtained a Master's degree in Economics from The University of Hong Kong in November 2008 and a Bachelor's degree of Arts in Languages with Business from The Hong Kong Polytechnic University in November 1996.

Mr. Leung Tsz Wing (梁子榮), aged 39, has been an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company since 7 January 2022. He has over 16 years of experience in direct investment, private equity, fundraising and financial reporting. He is currently the Managing Partner of AvantFaire Investment Management Limited. He started his career at Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu and he has also been taking up the senior positions in various SFC licensed corporations, listed companies, family office and private equity fund. Since January 2021, Mr. Leung has been an Independent Non-Executive Director of Modern Chinese Medicine Group Co., Ltd. (stock code: 1643). He was also an Independent Non-Executive Director of China Carbon Neutral Development Group Limited during the period from 28 November 2018 to 18 November 2021. The shares of both companies are listed on the HKEx. Mr. Leung obtained a Bachelor of Business Administration (Accounting & Finance) from the Hong Kong University of Science and Technology. He is a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants since 2009 and a fellow member since 2016. He also holds Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) and Chartered Alternative Investment Analyst (CAIA) designations.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The Directors hereby present their report and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES AND BUSINESS REVIEW

The principal activities of the Company are investment holding and securities investments. The principal activities of its principal subsidiaries are set out in note 38 to the consolidated financial statements. There have been no significant changes in the nature of the Group's principal activities during the year.

A review of the business of the Group for the year, discussion on the key financial performance indicators of the Group and prospect of the Group are set out in the "CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT" section of this annual report. Particulars of important events affecting the Company that have occurred since the end of the financial year under review, if any, can be found in the abovementioned section and the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

An analysis of the Group's performance for the year by segments is set out in note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS

The Group's financial performance for the year ended 31 March 2023 and the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at that date are set out in the financial statements on pages 42 to 45 and 146, respectively.

The Board did not recommend the payment of a final dividend for ordinary shareholders of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2023 (2022: nil per share).

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND PERFORMANCE

The Group values the importance of protecting the environment in the process of operation. As our Group is principally engaged in the provision of services, we do not have significant air emissions and discharges into water, besides the non-hazardous solid wastes generated in our office premises. In recent years, we have strengthened our green office concept by promoting paperless office, using LED lights and selecting energy-saving electric appliances so as to reduce energy consumption.

To comply with the requirements set forth in Appendix 27 Environmental Social and Governance Reporting Guide ("**ESG Guide**") of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("**Listing Rules**"), we present in another section of this annual report our Environmental, Social and Governance report ("**ESG Report**") for the year ended 31 March 2023.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATION

The Group recognises the importance of compliance with regulatory requirements and the risk of non-compliance with such requirements. Accordingly, the Group has been allocating staff resources to ensure ongoing compliance with rules and regulations as well as to maintain cordial working relationships with regulators through effective communications. During the year under review, the Group has complied, to the best of our knowledge, with the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”), the Listing Rules and other relevant rules and regulations.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Group's principal business activities comprise provision of financial public relations services and organization of international roadshows, which are exposed to a variety of risks including operational risk and market risk. Details of the aforesaid key risks and risk mitigation measures are set out in note 36 to the financial statements of this annual report.

The Group's long term profitability and business growth are affected by the volatility and uncertainty of macro-economic conditions (including but not limited to performance of the stock indexes and fund demand), financial volatility (exacerbated by divergent trade and financial policies of the US and other global nations), and uncertain economic outlook and political conditions of Hong Kong, Mainland China, the US, Eurozone and other global nations.

RELATIONSHIPS WITH KEY STAKEHOLDERS

The Group's success also depends on the support from key stakeholders which comprise employees, customers, service vendors, regulators and shareholders.

Employees

Employees are regarded as the most important and precious assets of the Group. The objective of the Group's human resources management is to reward and recognise performing staff by providing a competitive remuneration package and implementing a sound performance appraisal system with appropriate incentives, and to promote career development and progression by appropriate training and providing opportunities within the Group for career advancement.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Customers

The Group's principal customers are from companies listed on the HKEx or companies currently in the IPO process. The Group has the mission to provide excellent customer service whilst maintaining long term profitability, business and asset growth. Various means have been established to strengthen the communications between the customers and the Group in the provision of excellent customer service towards market penetration and expansion.

Service vendors

Sound relationships with key service vendors in supply chain and premises management are important in meeting business challenges and regulatory requirements. Such relationships can help the Group to increase cost effectiveness and foster long term business benefits. The key service vendors comprise system and equipment vendors, external consultants, suppliers of office goods/merchandise and other business partners which provide value-added services to the Group.

Regulators

The Group is a company listed on the HKEx. We make it a top priority to stay up to date and ensure compliance with its rules and regulations.

Shareholders

One of the corporate goals of the Group is to enhance corporate value to shareholders. The Group is dedicated to foster business developments for achieving the sustainability of earnings growth and rewarding shareholders by stable dividend payouts taking into account liquidity positions and future business expansion needs of the Group.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING AND TOP-UP PLACEMENT

As at 31 March 2023, details of use of proceeds from initial public offering are as follows:

Net proceeds allocation	Intended use of the proceeds	Total proceeds used as at 31 March 2023	The amount of remaining net proceeds as at 31 March 2023 for the intended use	Expected time of utilisation ^(Note 1)	Change in intention
Approximately HK\$124.9 million	For strategic mergers with and acquisitions of companies with experience in the public relations business, investor relations business, financial printing business or international roadshow business.	HK\$19.8 million	HK\$105.1 million	31 December 2023	No
Approximately HK\$124.9 million	For financing the possible acquisition or setting up of a joint venture with a public relations firm in mainland China.	HK\$65.5 million	HK\$59.4 million	31 December 2023	No

Note:

- The expected time frame for fully applying the unutilised proceeds is based on the best estimation of the future market conditions and strategic development made by the Company, which may be subject to changes and adjustments based on the future development of market conditions.

As at 31 March 2023, details of use of proceeds from the top-up placement are as follows:

Net proceeds allocation	Intended use of the proceeds	Total proceeds used as at 31 March 2023	The amount of remaining net proceeds as at 31 March 2023 for the intended use	Expected time of utilisation ^(Note 1)	Change in intention
Approximately HK\$423.0 million	For developing a mobile internet professional service platform, the "Wonderful Sky Cloud", which provides online to offline ("O2O") financial services to our customers and the public investment community.	HK\$49.7 million	HK\$373.3 million	31 December 2023	No

Note:

- The expected time frame for fully applying the unutilised proceeds is based on the best estimation of the future market conditions and strategic development made by the Company, which may be subject to changes and adjustments based on the future development of market conditions.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years are set out on pages 2 and 3 of this annual report.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Details of movements in the property, plant and equipment of the Group are set out in note 13 to the consolidated financial statements.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of movements in the Company's share capital during the year are set out in note 30 to the consolidated financial statements.

EQUITY-LINKED AGREEMENT

Save for the share option scheme disclosed in this annual report, there were no equity-linked agreement was entered into during the year or subsisted at the end of the year.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Company's articles of association or the laws of the Cayman Islands which would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro rata basis to existing shareholders.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

As at 31 March 2023, the Company's reserves available for distribution amounted to approximately HK\$49.7 million, calculated in accordance with the provisions of Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

The aggregate amount of revenue attributable to the Group's five largest customers represented approximately 10.8% of the Group's total revenue for the year ended 31 March 2023. The amount of revenue received from the Group's largest customer represented approximately 2.6% of the Group's total revenue for the year ended 31 March 2023.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The aggregate amount of purchases attributable to the Group's five largest suppliers represented approximately 26.0% of the Group's total purchases for the year ended 31 March 2023. The amount of purchases from the Group's largest supplier represented approximately 8.1% of the Group's total purchases for the year ended 31 March 2023.

None of the Directors nor any of their associates nor any shareholders (which, to the best knowledge of the Directors, owns more than 5% of the Company's issued share capital) had any beneficial interest in the Group's five largest customers and/or five largest suppliers during the year.

DIRECTORS

The Directors during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Liu Tianni
Ms. Liu Lin

Independent non-executive Directors:

Ms. Li Ling Xiu
Ms. Lam, Sally
Mr. Leung Tsz Wing

Mr. Liu Tianni, Ms. Li Ling Xiu and Ms. Lam, Sally will retire by rotation and, being eligible, will offer themselves for re-election at the forthcoming AGM in accordance with the Company's articles of association. The Company has received annual confirmation of independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules from all independent non-executive Directors and still considers them to be independent.

DIRECTORS' SERVICE CONTRACTS

No Director proposed for re-election at the forthcoming AGM has a service contract with the Company which is not determinable by the Company within one year without payment of compensation other than statutory compensation.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS

No Director had a material interest in any contract of significance to the business of the Group to which the Company or any of its subsidiaries was a party during the year.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

PERMITTED INDEMNITY PROVISION

The Company has arranged for appropriate insurance cover for Directors' and officers' liabilities in respect of legal actions against its Directors and senior management arising out of corporate activities. The permitted indemnity provision is in force for the benefit of the Directors as required by section 470 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the laws of Hong Kong) when the Report of the Board of the Directors prepared by the Directors is approved in accordance with section 391(1)(a) of the Companies Ordinance.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

No contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the Group were entered into or existed during the year.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY ASSOCIATED CORPORATION

As at 31 March 2023, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")) which were required to be notified to the Company and the HKEx pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers and which were required to be entered in the register kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO were as follows:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company

(i) The Company

Name of Director	Long/Short position	Founder of a discretionary trust	Number of shares held			Total interests	Total interests as % of the issued share capital of the Company
			Personal interest	Joint interest	Family interest		
Mr. Liu Tianni	Long	750,000,000 <i>(Note 1)</i>	–	6,904,000 <i>(Note 2)</i>	58,712,000 <i>(Note 3)</i>	815,616,000	70.83%

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Notes:

1. These shares are owned by Sapphire Star Investments Limited (“**Sapphire Star**”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. Mr. Liu is one of the founders and settlors of a discretionary trust which holds 100% of the issued share capital in Sapphire Star. Under the SFO, Mr. Liu is deemed or taken to be interested in all the shares in the Company held by Sapphire Star under the SFO.
2. These shares are owned by Mr. Liu and Mrs. Liu jointly.
3. These shares are owned by Mrs. Liu. Mr. Liu is deemed or taken to be interested in these shares for the purpose of the SFO.

(ii) Associate Corporation

Name of Director	Long/Short position	Name of associated corporation	Number of shares held	Approximately percentage of interest in Sapphire Star
Mr. Liu (<i>Note</i>)	Long	Sapphire Star	100	100%

Note: Mr. Liu is one of the founders and settlors of a discretionary trust which holds 100% of the issued share capital in Sapphire Star. Accordingly Mr. Liu is deemed or taken to be interested in 100% of the issued share capital of Sapphire Star.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2023, none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company had any interests and short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the Company and the HKEx pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers and which were required to be entered into the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 March 2023, the following persons (other than a Director or chief executive of the Company) had interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Name of shareholder	Long/short position	Nature of interests	Number of shares interested	Percentage of issued share capital of the Company
Sapphire Star	Long	Beneficial interests	750,000,000 (Note 1)	65.14%
Sapphire Star Group Limited	Long	Interests of controlled corporation	750,000,000 (Note 1)	65.14%
Mrs. Liu	Long	Beneficial interests and founder of a discretionary trust	815,616,000 (Notes 2 and 3)	70.83%
TMF (Cayman) Ltd.	Long	Trustee	750,000,000 (Note 3)	65.14%
FIL Limited	Long	Beneficial Interests	62,388,000	5.42%
Pandanus Associate Inc.	Long	Beneficial Interests	62,388,000	5.42%
Pandanus Partners L.P.	Long	Beneficial Interests	62,388,000	5.42%
Fidelity China Special Situations PLC	Long	Beneficial Interests	61,952,000	5.38%

Notes:

1. Sapphire Star Group Limited holds 100% of the issued share capital in Sapphire Star. Therefore, for the purposes of the SFO, Sapphire Star Group Limited is deemed or taken to be interested in all the shares in the Company held by Sapphire Star.
2. 58,712,000 shares in the Company are beneficially owned by Mrs. Liu and 6,904,000 shares are jointly owned by Mrs. Liu and Mr. Liu.
3. Mrs. Liu, together with Mr. Liu, are the founders and settlors of a discretionary trust, of which TMF (Cayman) Ltd is the trustee which holds 100% of the issued share capital in Sapphire Star Group Limited as the trust asset under the discretionary trust. Therefore, for the purposes of the SFO, Mrs. Liu is deemed or taken to be interested in all the shares in the Company held by Sapphire Star which is in turn held as to 100% by Sapphire Star Group Limited.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2023, the Directors are not aware that there is any party (not being a Director) who had any interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or who was, directly or indirectly, interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any other member of the Group or any options in respect of such shares.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

As disclosed in the Company's prospectus dated 19 March 2012, the Company entered into a Deed of Non-competition dated on 12 March 2012 with Mr. and Mrs. Liu, and Sapphire Star (together collectively referred to as the "**Substantial Shareholders**"). The Substantial Shareholders have signed, and the independent non-executive directors have reviewed the annual confirmations on an annual basis, in order to ensure that the Substantial Shareholders have complied with the terms of the aforesaid Deed of Non-competition.

During the year ended 31 March 2023 and up to the date of this report, none of the substantial shareholders or any of their respective associates, has engaged in any business that competes or may compete with the business of the Group, or has any other conflict of interest with the Group.

PARTICULARS OF DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY WHO WERE DIRECTORS/EMPLOYEES OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Mr. Liu is the sole director of Sapphire Star which is a substantial shareholder of the Company.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

On 7 March 2012, the Company's share option scheme (the "**Scheme**") was adopted. Details of the Company's Scheme are stated in note 31 to the consolidated financial statements. The following table sets out the movements in the Company's share options during the year:

Date of grant	Exercisable period	Exercise price HK\$	Outstanding at 1.4.2022	Lapsed/ Forfeited during the year	Outstanding at 31.3.2023
<i>Employees:</i>					
26.1.2018	27.7.2019–27.7.2024	1.500	800,000	–	800,000
26.1.2018	27.7.2020–27.7.2024	1.500	800,000	–	800,000
26.1.2018	27.7.2021–27.7.2024	1.500	800,000	–	800,000
26.1.2018	27.7.2022–27.7.2024	1.500	1,600,000	–	1,600,000
			4,000,000	–	4,000,000

During the year ended 31 March 2023, there were neither share options granted, nor exercised by the Directors.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESSES

During the year ended 31 March 2023 and up to the date of this report, none of the Directors or any of their respective associates, has engaged in any business that competes or may compete with the business of the Group, or has any other conflict of interest with the Group.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely Ms. Li Ling Xiu, Ms. Lam, Sally and Mr. Leung Tsz Wing. The principal duties of the audit committee include the review and supervision of the Group's financial reporting matters and internal controls.

The audit committee has met with management to review the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed auditing, internal controls and financial reporting matters in connection with the preparation of the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended 31 March 2023.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

A report on the principal corporate governance practices adopted by the Company is set out on pages 24 to 30 of this annual report.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, the Company has maintained the prescribed public float under the Listing Rules throughout the year ended 31 March 2023.

AUDITOR

A resolution will be proposed at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company to re-appoint Mazars CPA Limited as auditor of the Company.

Mazars CPA Limited has been appointed as the auditors of the Company with effect from 19 March 2021 to fill the vacancy following the resignation of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. Save for the aforementioned, there has been no other change in the auditors in the past three years.

On behalf of the Board

Liu Tianni

Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 July 2023

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance practices. During the year, it had met all the code provisions in the Corporate Governance Code (the “**Code**”) set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules, save and except for the following deviation:

Code provision A.2.1

Under code provision A.2.1, the roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. The roles of both Chairman and Chief Executive Officer are performed by Mr. Liu Tianni currently. Mr. Liu is a founder of the Group and has over 30 years of experience in the financial investment sector as well as the financial public relations sector. The Board believes that vesting the two roles in the same person provides the Company with strong and consistent leadership and facilitates the implementation and execution of the Group’s business strategies currently and in the foreseeable future. The Group will nevertheless review the structure from time to time in light of the prevailing circumstances.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions on the same terms as set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, they have confirmed compliance with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the year ended 31 March 2023.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Company is governed by the Board which has the responsibilities of leading and supervising the management of the Company. The Directors are collectively responsible for promoting the success of the Group. As of the date of this report, the Board has five Directors, comprising two executive Directors and three are independent non-executive Directors. The biographies of all the directors as of the date of this report are set out on pages 11 and 12 of this annual report.

The Board is responsible for the management of the Company. Its key responsibilities include formulation of the overall strategies of the Group, setting targets for management and supervision of management’s performance. While the Board confines itself to making broad policy decisions, it is responsible for performing corporate governance functions including reviewing of the Group’s internal controls and developing programme for training and continuous professional development of directors and senior management and developing of procedures for ensuring compliance with legal and regulatory requirements. The Board held meetings from time to time when necessary. The Board has established procedures to enable directors of the Company to seek independent professional advice at the Company’s expense. The Board met 4 times during the year ended 31 March 2023.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

All directors actively participated in the Company's business. The attendance records of all directors for the Board meetings and annual general meeting during the year are as follows:

	Number of meetings attended/held	
	Board Meeting	Annual General Meeting
Executive Directors		
Liu Tianni (<i>Chairman and Chief Executive Officer</i>)	4/4	1/1
Liu Lin	4/4	1/1
Independent non-executive Directors		
Li Ling Xiu	4/4	1/1
Lam, Sally	4/4	1/1
Leung Tsz Wing	4/4	1/1

The Board members have no financial, business, family or other material/relevant relationship with each other except Ms. Liu Lin is the niece of Mr. Liu Tianni, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

All Directors of the Company, including Mr. Liu Tianni, Ms. Liu Lin, Ms. Li Ling Xiu, Ms. Lam, Sally and Mr. Leung Tsz Wing, have confirmed that they have participated in training and/or continuous professional development activities. The Board has a balance of skills and experience appropriate for the requirements of the business of the Group.

The Company has arranged for insurance cover for its Directors. The insurance coverage is reviewed on an annual basis.

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The independent non-executive Directors have sound academic and professional qualifications. They advise the Company on strategic developments whilst at the same time ensuring the Company is maintaining a high standard of compliance with financial and other statutory requirements. Each independent non-executive Director has given an annual confirmation of her independence to the Company. The Company considers them to be independent under Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules. All the independent non-executive Directors are appointed for a term of three years but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the Company's annual general meetings in accordance with the articles of association of the Company. The articles of association also stipulates that one-third of the directors, including executive and independent non-executive directors, shall retire from office by rotation and they shall be subject to retirement at least once every three years.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Remuneration Committee was established on 7 March 2012 and currently has 4 members, namely Ms. Li Ling Xiu, Ms. Lam, Sally, Mr. Leung Tsz Wing and Mr. Liu Tianni. This committee is chaired by Ms. Li Ling Xiu.

The terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee have been determined with reference to the Listing Rules and the Code. The Remuneration Committee met at least once during the year to discuss remuneration package of Directors of the Company. All members of the committee attended the meeting.

The responsibilities of the Remuneration Committee include (a) to make recommendations to the Board on the Company's policy and structure for all Directors and senior management remuneration and on the establishment of a formal and transparent procedure for developing remuneration policy; (b) to review and approve the management's remuneration proposals with reference to the Board's corporate goals and objectives; and (c) to make recommendations to the Board on the remuneration of non-executive Directors; and to review and approve compensation arrangements relating to dismissal or removal of Directors for misconduct to ensure that they are consistent with contractual terms and are otherwise reasonable and appropriate.

The primary goal of the remuneration on executive remuneration packages is to enable the Group to motivate executive Directors and senior management by linking their remuneration with reference to the Group's operation results, with reference to individual performances and comparable market statistics.

The principal elements of the Group's executive remuneration package include:

- basic salary;
- discretionary bonus without capping; and
- share options granted under a shareholders' approved option scheme.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination Committee was established on 7 March 2012 and currently has 4 members, namely Ms. Li Ling Xiu, Ms. Lam, Sally, Mr. Leung Tsz Wing and Mr. Liu Tianni. This committee is chaired by Ms. Li Ling Xiu.

The terms of reference of the Nomination Committee have been determined with reference to the Listing Rules and the Code. The Nomination Committee met at least once during the year to discuss the composition of the Board. All members of the committee attended the meeting.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

The responsibilities of the Nomination Committee are (a) to review the structure, size and composition (including the skills, knowledge and experience) of the Board at least annually and make recommendations on any proposed changes to the Board to complement the Company's corporate strategy; (b) to identify individuals suitably qualified to become Board members and select or make recommendations to the Board on the selection of, individuals nominated for directorships; (c) to assess the independence of independent non-executive Directors; and (d) to make recommendations to the Board on the appointment or re-appointment of Directors and succession planning for Directors in particular the chairman and the chief executive.

ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

Financial Reporting

The Directors acknowledge their responsibilities for preparing the accounts of the Company. As at 31 March 2023, the Directors were not aware of any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions which may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Accordingly, the Directors have prepared the financial statements of the Company on a going-concern basis.

The responsibilities of the external auditors on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 are set out in their report set out on pages 36 to 41.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROLS

Risk management and internal controls are important parts among the operation and management of the Group. The Board and the management of the Company take high priority on the organization and have created an internal control mechanism consisting of three levels, the audit committee, the Compliance Department and the management of each business department:

1. the Board is responsible for setting up the risk management and internal control mechanism for the Group to ensure the core values, strategic planning and working guidelines of the Company, and convey the above to each department of the Group through various channels, including platforms such as the enterprise information system, meetings, training and intranet. This would incorporate risk control into the operation flow and the audit committee would identify the operation risk of the internal control system on a regular basis so as to review the effectiveness of risk management and control;
2. the Compliance Department is responsible for the regular review on Company's policies and guidelines, and assists the Board to set up effective Company's policies and guidelines for risk management and internal controls in response to the internal and external changes as well as changes in regulations in order to realize a progressive, institutionalized and systematic risk management and internal controls system. Meanwhile, assessment would be independently conducted by the Compliance Department on an ongoing basis, and such assessment covers all material aspects, including legal risks, compliance controls, operation monitoring as well as the workflow and risk assessment of each department of the Group. The Compliance Department is directly responsible to the audit committee and reports the effectiveness of the risk management and internal controls;
3. management of each of the business departments would effectively monitor and approve the workflow of each department at the business level based on different functions and divisions through various business systems, so as to enhance the efficiency of risk management, realize the closed loop management model for risk management led by self-supervision at the business level.

As at the date of the report, the Compliance Department has conducted an assessment in respect of the risk management and internal controls of the Company. The result reflects that no significant weaknesses were found in the internal control of the Company.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

AUDITORS' REMUNERATION

For the year ended 31 March 2023, fees paid/payable to the Company's external auditors for audit services and non-audit services are set out as follows:

Service	Fee paid/payable <i>HK\$'000</i>
Mazars – Audit services	820
Mazars Tax Services Limited – Tax compliance	68
	888

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee was established on 7 March 2012 and currently has 3 members, comprising all three independent non-executive directors namely, Mr. Leung Tsz Wing, Ms. Li Ling Xiu and Ms. Lam, Sally. This committee is chaired by Mr. Leung Tsz Wing.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee follow the Listing Rules and the Code. The Audit Committee met twice during the year to review the interim and annual results of the Group as well as the accounting principles and practices being adopted, internal control and financial reporting matters. All members of the committee attended the meetings.

The responsibilities of the Audit Committee include (a) to assist the Board in providing an independent review of the effectiveness of the financial reporting process, internal control and risk management system of the Company and its subsidiaries, overseeing the audit process and performing other duties and responsibilities as assigned by the Board; (b) to assure that appropriate accounting principles and reporting practices are followed; (c) to be primarily responsible for making recommendation to the Board on the appointment, re-appointment and removal of the authorized independent auditors (the “**External Auditors**”), and to approve the remuneration and terms of engagement of the External Auditors, and any questions of its resignation or dismissal; (d) to review and monitor the External Auditor's independence and objectivity and the effectiveness of the audit process in accordance with applicable standard; (e) to monitor integrity of the Company's financial statements and reports and to review significant financial reporting judgements contained in them; (f) to review the financial controls, internal control and risk management system; and (g) to review the Group's financial and accounting policies and practices.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

COMPANY SECRETARY

Ms. Li Liju (“**Ms. Li**”) was appointed as the company secretary on 7 January 2021. Ms. Li joined the Company in March 2009, and is currently head of the comprehensive management department of the Company. She is in charge of legal compliance affairs, supplier management and research and development, marketing and management of digitalized system, etc. She has over 10 years of experience in the financial public relations industry. In 2017, she became an associate member of The Chartered Governance Institute and The Hong Kong Institute of Chartered Secretaries. Ms. Li holds a Master of Science Degree in New Media from the Chinese University of Hong Kong, Master of Science Degree in Professional Accounting and Corporate Governance from City University of Hong Kong, and a Bachelor of Arts Degree in English from Beijing University of Posts and Telecommunications in China. Ms. Li has taken not less than 15 hours of relevant professional training during the year.

SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS

Shareholders convening an extraordinary general meeting and proposing resolutions

Shareholders convening an extraordinary general meeting and proposing resolutions at the date of deposit of the requisition not less than one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company carrying the right of voting at general meetings of the Company shall at all times have the right, by written requisition to the Board or the Secretary of the Company, to require an extraordinary general meeting to be called by the Board for the transaction of any business specified in such requisition; and such meeting shall be held within two (2) months after the deposit of such requisition. If within twenty-one (21) days of such deposit the Board fails to proceed to convene such meeting the requisitionist(s) himself (themselves) may do so in the same manner, and all reasonable expenses incurred by the requisitionist(s) as a result of the failure of the Board shall be reimbursed to the requisitionist(s) by the Company.

Shareholders’ enquiries and proposals

The Company maintains a website at www.wsfg.hk as a communication platform with shareholders and investors, where extensive information and updates on the Company’s business developments and operations, financial and other information are available for public access. Shareholders and investors may send written enquires or requests to the Company at 9/F, The Center, No.99 Queen’s Road Central, Central, Hong Kong. The company secretary and relevant personnels shall report the shareholders’ enquires and concerns to the Board and/or relevant Board committees of the Company and where appropriate, respond to such enquires.

SHAREHOLDERS COMMUNICATION AND INVESTOR RELATIONS

The objective of shareholder communication is to provide our shareholders with detailed information about the Company so that they can exercise their rights as shareholders in an informed manner. The Company uses a range of communication tools to ensure its shareholders are kept well informed of key business imperatives. These include annual general meeting, annual report, various notices, announcements and circulars. Procedure for voting by poll has been read out by the chairman at the general meeting. Annual general meeting provides a forum for shareholders of the Company to raise comments and exchange views with the Board. The Chairman and the Directors are available to at the annual general meetings to address shareholders’ queries. Separate resolution was proposed on each substantially separate issue and procedures for demanding a poll in general meetings are included in circular to the shareholders to facilitate the enforcement of shareholders’ rights. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, any vote of shareholders at a general meeting must be taken by poll. As such, all resolutions set out in the notice of the 2023 annual general meeting of the Company will be voted by poll.

During the year, there were no changes in the Company’s Memorandum and Articles of Association. An up-to-date consolidated version of the Company’s Memorandum and Articles of Association are available on the Company’s website.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

REPORTING SCOPE AND STANDARD

This is the Environmental, Social and Governance (“**ESG**”) Report prepared pursuant to the ESG Reporting Guide provided in Appendix 27 to the Listing Rules on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. This report covers our operation in Hong Kong for the financial year end 31 March 2023 and discloses information on the Group’s ESG management approach, strategy, priorities, objectives, compliance with the relevant laws and regulations and our performance.

The Board has overall responsibility for the Group’s ESG strategy and reporting and has determined to integrate the ideas of environmental and social responsibility into the Group’s operation and management activities. The Board has reviewed and approved this ESG report.

STAKEHOLDERS ENGAGEMENT

The Group endeavours to create sustainable growth and long-term value for its stakeholders, who comprise the Group’s employees, investors, suppliers, customers, and the wider community. We continue to communicate with our stakeholders on ongoing basis in order to understand their views and collect their feedback. Our communication channels with our stakeholders include company website, annual general meeting, staff meetings, contractor meetings, direct engagement with our customers, etc.

A. ENVIRONMENTAL

The Group has introduced Green Office Initiatives (the “**Initiatives**”) to reduce the energy consumption in daily office operation and enhance the efficiency of use of resources. A summary of the Initiatives is shown as below:

- Use of multi-function photocopiers (with printing, scanning and fax functions).
- Use of most efficient travelling method.
- “Switch-off” policy for all idle equipment; encouraging employees to switch off (or onto energy-saving mode) computers, monitors and other electrical appliances at the end of the working day or other times when they are not in use.
- Maintain the office temperature at 25 degree, which reduce the usage of excess electricity energy for lighting and air-conditioning.
- Minimize the use of paper by encouraging double side printing, paper recycling.
- Promote paperless environment by encouraging the use of soft and electronic copy for the document.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

1. Emission – Measures to reduce carbon emission include:

The Group's business does not generate significant greenhouse gas emissions as the emissions are indirectly and principally resulting from consuming electricity at the workplace, vehicles and business travels by employees. The discharge into water and land, and generation of hazardous and non-hazardous waste during our course of operations is minimal.

Electricity consumed by the Group's office in its normal business operation is supplied by The HK Electric Co., Ltd. The electricity consumption by the Group at its office was approximately 262,939 kWh, producing CO₂ equivalent emissions of approximately 186,687 kg and an energy consumption intensity of approximately 13.78 kWh per square feet during the year.

The Group encourages employees to go paperless as much as possible by liming print outs as well as communicating electronically. Employees are also encouraged to re-use paper and conserve paper usage by printing double-sided to the extent practicable. During the year, the Group used a total of approximately 1,100 thousand of paper in its normal business operations.

During the year under review, the Group was not aware of any incidents of non-compliance with laws and regulations that have a significant impact on the Group relating to air and greenhouse gas emissions, discharges into water and land, and generation of hazardous and non-hazardous waste.

2. Use of Resources

We have undertaken various resources saving measures to demonstrate our efforts in efficient use of resources in our daily operations. Employees are encouraged to optimize resources to help the Group to minimize the impact on the environment and natural resources e.g. use of public transportation. During the year, a total of approximately 6,575 litres of petrol was used for the motor vehicle.

Although non-significant amounts of water is consumed through the business activities, the Group also encourages water saving by driving water-saving habits and posting green messages in the workplace to remind the employees to use water effectively.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

3. The Environmental and Natural Resources

This aspect is not applicable to the Group's operations, as the Group's environmental impact and use of natural resources is minimal.

B. SOCIAL ASPECT

1. Employment and Labour Practices

The Group offers competitive remuneration packages to our employees, with discretionary bonuses issued based on individual performance and our business performance. The Group also provides medical insurance coverage for our employees.

Our human resources practices are established to align with the applicable laws and regulations with regard to recruitment, compensation and dismissal, other benefits and welfare, promotion, working hours, equal opportunities, diversity and anti-discrimination. The Group embraces diversity and provides employees with equal opportunity. Employees are assessed and hired based on their capabilities, regardless of their age, gender, nationality, cultural background, religious belief, etc. During the financial year end 31 March 2023, the Group complied with Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (Chapter 485 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and other labour related laws and regulations.

2. Health and Safety

The Group has always placed emphases on occupational safety and has developed occupational health and safety procedures to provide a safe working environment for its employees. During the year ended 31 March 2023, the Group has complied with relevant rules and regulations, including the Occupational Safety and Health Ordinances, as well as legislative requirements in Hong Kong.

During the year, the Group was not aware of any non-compliance with the health and safety laws and regulations.

3. Development and Training

To help nurture professional talents and to promote overall efficiency, increase the morale and loyalty of the employees, the Group provides on-the-job training, professional membership reimbursements and assists our employees in completing the training courses and fulfilling the continuous professional training hour requirement. Our employees are also encouraged to pursue work-related advanced studies and attend seminars and workshops to develop their skills.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

4. Labour Standards

The Group is committed to protecting human rights. The Group complies with all relevant laws and regulations towards the use of forced labor and child labor in our business operations. The Group aims not to be directly or indirectly complicit in human rights abuses and to ensure that all work that is performed on our behalf is in compliance with all relevant labor laws and regulations.

5. Supply Chain Management

General disclosure

Environmental and Social Risk Management of Supply Chain

The Group has established and implemented the Supplier Management Policy. In order to strengthen the selection of suppliers, the Group welcomes qualified, competent and high quality suppliers to join. The Group's Compliance Department has specially formulated this policy in order to standardise the supplier management and improve the operational standard.

The Group's Compliance Department is responsible for organising the supplier evaluation work in two ways which include the ongoing project evaluation and the annual assessment. The evaluation results will serve as the basis of supplier management. Suppliers need to react quickly to the assessment result, taking effective measures to improve the services provided within prescribed period. The Group has the rights to terminate the cooperation with service providers who violate the rules or do not meet the targets.

In the selection of new suppliers, the Group has compared at least three different companies, taking account of their operational and compliance records as well as their commitment level on top of cost consideration. Prior to conducting business with suppliers, we carry out annual reviews and evaluations in various aspects including occupational health and safety, employee rights protection, environmental protection and corporate social responsibility. This ensures that our operations comply with national standards or relevant regulations and that we have no child or forced labor issues. The assessment results will be used as a benchmark for the continuation or termination of cooperation in the future.

The Group maintains close liaison with its suppliers to monitor its performance to ensure that it is consistent with its service commitment.

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

6. Service Responsibility

General disclosure

Service Quality

The Group is committed to provide our target clients with premium services and offer them the best solutions at competitive prices, or even meet their demands beyond their expectation. In order to provide quality service to our clients, the Group communicates with our customers and confirms their expectation and direction prior to project commencement and actively coordinated with customers in the process of providing service.

During the year ended 31 March 2023, the Group was not aware of any incidents of non-compliance with relevant laws and regulations that have a significant impact on the issue relating to health and safety, advertising, labelling and privacy matters relating to products provided and methods of redress.

7. Anti-corruption

The Group adheres to stringent anti-corruption policies as stated in the Group's Office Manual that includes Integrity of Business Practices, ethical standard, conflicts of interest, breach of conduct, handling of confidential information and legal requirement on prevention of bribery and against corruption. The Group has adopted best practices with respect to whistle-blowing. Details of our whistle-blowing policy and procedures are published on our Company website. No cases of corruption were reported within the Group during the financial year ended 31 March 2023.

The Group has complied with relevant laws and regulations including Hong Kong's "Prevention of Bribery Ordinance". During the year ended 31 March 2023, the Group was not aware of any non-compliance with relevant laws and regulations related to anti-corruption.

8. Community Investment

The Group targets to dedicate itself to take up its corporate social responsibility for the communities where it is present. The Group has addressed its community concerns through engaging in charity donation and encouraging the employees to participate in community activities.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT



To the Shareholders of

Wonderful Sky Financial Group Holdings Limited

皓天財經集團控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

OPINION

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Wonderful Sky Financial Group Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) and its subsidiaries (together the “**Group**”) set out on pages 42 to 148, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2023, and of its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“**HKFRSs**”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “**HKICPA**”) and have been properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“**HKSAs**”) issued by the HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements” section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA’s “Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants” (the “**Code**”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgements, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter

How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Impairment assessment of trade receivables

We identified impairment assessment of trade receivables as a key audit matter due to the significance of trade receivables to the Group's consolidated financial statements and the involvement of management judgement and estimates in evaluating the expected credit losses ("ECL") of the Group's trade receivables at the end of the reporting period.

As set out in note 21 to the consolidated financial statements, as at 31 March 2023, the Group's trade receivables amounted to HK\$46,568,000 (net of ECL allowances of HK\$50,144,000).

As disclosed in note 4 to the consolidated financial statements, the management of the Group estimates the amount of lifetime ECL of trade receivables based on individual assessment, after considering internal credit ratings of trade debtors, ageing analysis, repayment history and/or past due status of respective trade receivables. Estimated loss rates are based on historical observed default rates over the expected life of the debtors and are adjusted for forward-looking information.

As disclosed in note 36 to the consolidated financial statements, the Group recognised net impairment loss of HK\$823,000 to profit or loss in respect of trade receivables for the year and the Group's lifetime ECL on trade receivables as at 31 March 2023 amounted to HK\$50,144,000.

Our key audit procedures in relation to evaluating the impairment assessment of trade receivables included:

- Obtaining an understanding of how the management estimates the ECL for trade receivables;
- Testing the integrity of information used by management, including trade receivables ageing analysis as at 31 March 2023, on a sample basis, by comparing individual items in the analysis with the relevant sales invoices;
- Evaluating management's basis and judgement in determining ECL on trade receivables as at 31 March 2023, including the assessment of internal credit rating, basis of estimated loss rates applied in individual trade debtors (with reference to historical default rates and forward-looking information) and identification of credit-impaired trade receivables; and
- Evaluating the disclosures regarding the impairment assessment of trade receivables in note 36 to the consolidated financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Key audit matter

How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Impairment assessment of debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)

We identified the impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI as a key audit matter due to the determination of loss allowances for debt instruments at FVTOCI using the ECL model involves significant estimates and judgements, including determination of whether there is significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, use of assumptions in determination of probability of default and loss given default, and incorporation of forward-looking information.

As disclosed in note 24 to the consolidated financial statements, the fair value of debt instruments at FVTOCI is HK\$126,502,000 as at 31 March 2023 and impairment allowance of HK\$10,237,000 is provided for the current year.

Since the debt instruments are listed and external credit ratings are available, the management, with the assistance of independent professional valuer (the “Valuer”), maximises the use of these ratings in the determination of the probability of default and loss given default, whenever applicable, and the ECL amount, after making appropriate adjustments for forward-looking information (including macroeconomic data) and time value of money. The information about the ECL on the Group’s debt instruments at FVTOCI are disclosed in note 36.

Our key audit procedures in relation to evaluating the impairment assessment of debt instruments at FVTOCI included:

- Evaluating methodology and assumptions used by the management and the Valuer in determining ECL;
- Testing the integrity of significant inputs used by the management and the Valuer in determining ECL and the mathematical accuracy of the calculations;
- Assessing the objectivity, capabilities and competence of the Valuer who assisted the management to determine the ECL; and
- Evaluating the disclosures regarding the impairment assessment of debt instruments at FVTOCI in note 36 to the consolidated financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

OTHER INFORMATION

The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the 2023 annual report of the Company, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with HKSA's will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAAs, we exercise professional judgements and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Mazars CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

42/F., Central Plaza

18 Harbour Road

Wanchai, Hong Kong

Hong Kong, 28 July 2023

The engagement director on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is:

Law Lai Ting

Practising Certificate number: P07322

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

	NOTES	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Revenue	5	276,007	303,597
Direct costs		(141,055)	(145,450)
Gross profit		134,952	158,147
Other income	8	28,060	56,133
Selling expenses		(15,981)	(16,094)
Administrative expenses		(85,991)	(90,188)
Other gain and (losses), net	6	(29,405)	(46,967)
Impairment loss recognised on financial assets	36		
– Trade receivables, net		(823)	(3,993)
– Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)		(10,237)	(183,064)
Share of results of associates	17	11,462	993
Finance costs	7	–	(286)
Profit (loss) before taxation	8	32,037	(125,319)
Taxation	10	(4,815)	(3,604)
Profit (loss) for the year		27,222	(128,923)
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Net gain (loss) on change in fair value of debt instruments at FVTOCI, net of tax		52,671	(313,361)
Impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI included in profit or loss		10,237	183,064
Exchange difference arising on translating foreign operation		(3,486)	(853)
		59,422	(131,150)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

	NOTES	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
(Loss) gain on change in fair value of equity instruments at FVTOCI		(2,837)	7,255
		(2,837)	7,255
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year		56,585	(123,895)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year		83,807	(252,818)
Earnings (loss) per share	12		
– Basic		HK2.36 cents	HK(11.2) cents
– Diluted		HK2.36 cents	HK(11.2) cents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 31 MARCH 2023

	NOTES	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	13	617,783	677,765
Investment properties	15	48,495	27,113
Intangible asset	16	–	3,101
Interests in associates	17	13,804	8,471
Equity instruments at FVTOCI	18	–	2,946
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)	23	78,460	43,099
Debt instruments at FVTOCI	24	45,416	73,566
Club debenture	19	12,200	12,200
Deferred tax asset	29	2,521	4,307
		818,679	852,568
Current assets			
Contract costs	20	624	–
Contract assets	28	–	770
Trade and other receivables	21	54,411	72,112
Amounts due from related parties	22	1,228	727
Financial assets at FVTPL	23	23,148	139,596
Debt instruments at FVTOCI	24	81,086	143,016
Tax recoverable		–	770
Bank balances and cash	25	75,540	126,773
Time deposits	25	557,411	212,449
		793,448	696,213

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AT 31 MARCH 2023

	NOTES	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	27	110,161	134,650
Contract liabilities	28	20,430	19,236
Taxation payable		6,509	3,746
		137,100	157,632
Net current assets		656,348	538,581
Net assets		1,475,027	1,391,149
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	30	11,515	11,515
Reserves		1,463,512	1,379,634
Total equity		1,475,027	1,391,149

The consolidated financial statements on pages 42 to 148 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 July 2023 and are signed on its behalf by:

Liu Tianni
Director

Liu Lin
Director

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

	Share capital HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000 (Note i)	Merger reserve HK\$'000 (Note ii)	Capital reserve HK\$'000 (Note iii)	Capital redemption reserve HK\$'000 (Note iv)	Share options reserve HK\$'000 (Note v)	FVTOCI reserve HK\$'000 (Note vi)	Translation reserve HK\$'000 (Note vii)	Accumulated profits HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 April 2021	11,515	711,774	10	(1)	(4,773)	3,560	(55,863)	13,685	963,732	1,643,639
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(128,923)	(128,923)
Net loss on change in fair value of debt instruments at FVTOCI, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	(313,361)	-	-	(313,361)
Impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI included in profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	183,064	-	-	183,064
Exchange difference on translating foreign operation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(853)	-	(853)
Gain on change in fair value of equity instrument at FVTOCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,255	-	-	7,255
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(123,042)	(853)	-	(123,895)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(123,042)	(853)	(128,923)	(252,818)
Transactions with owners:										
Contributions and distributions										
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	328	-	-	-	328
Lapse/Forfeiture of share options	-	-	-	-	-	(1,640)	-	-	1,640	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	(1,312)	-	-	1,640	328
Derecognition of equity instruments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	18,978	-	(18,978)	-
At 31 March 2022	11,515	711,774	10	(1)	(4,773)	2,248	(159,927)	12,832	817,471	1,391,149

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

	Share capital <i>HK\$'000</i>	Share premium <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Note i)</i>	Merger reserve <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Note ii)</i>	Capital reserve <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Note iii)</i>	Capital redemption reserve <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Note iv)</i>	Share options reserve <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Note v)</i>	FVTOCI reserve <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Note vi)</i>	Translation reserve <i>HK\$'000</i> <i>(Note vii)</i>	Accumulated profits <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
At 1 April 2022	11,515	711,774	10	(1)	(4,773)	2,248	(159,927)	12,832	817,471	1,391,149
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	27,222	27,222
Net gain on change in fair value of debt instruments at FVTOCI, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	52,671	-	-	52,671
Impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI included in profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,237	-	-	10,237
Exchange difference on translating foreign operation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,486)	-	(3,486)
Loss on change in fair value of equity instrument at FVTOCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,837)	-	-	(2,837)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	60,071	(3,486)	-	56,585
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	60,071	(3,486)	27,222	83,807
Transactions with owners:										
Contributions and distributions										
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments	-	-	-	-	-	71	-	-	-	71
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	71	-	-	-	71
Derecognition of equity instruments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	-	-	-	25,626	-	(25,626)	-
At 31 March 2023	11,515	711,774	10	(1)	(4,773)	2,319	(74,230)	9,346	819,067	1,475,027

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

Notes:

- (i) Share premium represented the excess of the net proceeds from issuance of the Company's shares over its nominal value. Under the law of the Cayman Islands and the Company's Articles of Association, it is distributable to the Company's shareholders provided that the Company is able to pay its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of business after the distribution.
- (ii) The merger reserve of Wonderful Sky Financial Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "**Group**") represented the difference of the nominal value of the shares of Shine Talent Holdings Limited ("**Shine Talent Holdings**") issued in exchange for the entire share capital of Wonderful Sky Financial Group Limited ("**Wonderful Sky Financial Group**").
- (iii) The capital reserve of the Group represented capital contribution arising from transfer of interest in a subsidiary to its shareholder.
- (iv) Capital redemption reserve has been set up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands on repurchases and cancellations of the Company's own shares.
- (v) Share options reserve comprises the fair value at the grant date of share options granted to employees of the Group and is dealt with in accordance with the accounting policy adopted for share-based payment as set out in note 3 to the consolidated financial statements.
- (vi) The FVTOCI reserve has been set up and is dealt with in accordance with the accounting policies adopted for the (i) cumulative net changes of the fair value of debt and equity instruments at FVTOCI and (ii) accumulated loss allowance on the debt instruments at FVTOCI as set out in note 3 to the consolidated financial statements.
- (vii) Translation reserve has been set up and is dealt with in accordance with accounting policies adopted for the foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of the Group's foreign operations as set out in note 3 to the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

	<i>Notes</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
Operating activities			
Profit (loss) before taxation		32,037	(125,319)
Adjustments for:			
Interest income from bank deposits	8	(5,606)	(556)
Interest expenses		–	286
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	8	32,689	34,411
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	8	–	1,933
Depreciation of investment properties	8	1,378	612
Impairment loss recognised on trade receivables, net		823	3,993
Impairment loss recognised on debt instruments at FVTOCI		10,237	183,064
Interest income from debt instruments at FVTOCI	8	(16,455)	(46,931)
Investment income from financial products	8	(56)	(173)
Written off of property, plant and equipment	6	483	–
Impairment loss on an intangible asset	6	3,101	1,899
Loss on disposal of debt instruments at FVTOCI	6	37,056	42,858
Dividend income from financial assets at FVTPL	6	(96)	(96)
Interest income from financial assets at FVTPL	6	(3,500)	(7,000)
Gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL	6	(7,024)	(664)
(Gain) loss on changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	6	(3,272)	11,884
Loss on disposal of interests in associates	6	872	–
Share-based payments	8	71	328
Share of results of associates		(11,462)	(993)
Foreign exchange difference on inter-company balances		2,707	(1,532)
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital		73,983	98,004
Increase in contract costs		(624)	–
Decrease (increase) in contract assets		770	(325)
Decrease in trade and other receivables		16,878	15,412
Decrease in trade and other payables		(24,489)	(4,071)
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities		1,194	(4,695)
(Increase) decrease in amounts due from related parties		(501)	18

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

<i>Notes</i>	2023 HK\$'000	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
Cash generated from operations	67,211	104,343
Hong Kong Profits Tax refunded (paid)	341	(20,171)
Net cash from operating activities	67,552	84,172
Investing activities		
Proceeds from redemption of financial products	19,571	28,979
Proceeds from disposal and redemption of debt instruments at FVTOCI	134,830	336,758
Proceeds from disposal of interest in an associate	798	–
Interest received from debt instruments at FVTOCI	16,455	46,931
Interest received from financial assets at FVTPL	3,500	7,000
Interest received from financial products	56	173
Interest received from bank deposits	5,606	556
Dividend received from an associate	4,094	–
Dividend received from financial assets at FVTPL	96	96
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at FVTPL	124,168	4,624
Purchase of debt instruments at FVTOCI	(30,086)	(86,455)
Purchase of financial products	(19,571)	(28,979)
Purchase of financial assets at FVTPL	(32,785)	(31,069)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(116)	(19,411)
Increase in time deposit/pledged bank deposit	(344,962)	(211,949)
Net cash (used in) from investing activities	(118,346)	47,254

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

<i>Notes</i>	2023 HK\$'000	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of bank borrowings	–	(155,286)
Interest paid	–	(286)
Repayment of lease liabilities	–	(1,092)
Net cash used in financing activities	–	(156,664)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(50,794)	(25,238)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	126,773	151,738
Effect of exchange rate changes	(439)	273
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year, represented by bank balances and cash	75,540	126,773

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

1. GENERAL

Wonderful Sky Financial Group Holdings Limited (“**the Company**”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability on 12 January 2011 under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands and its shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”). Its immediate holding company is Sapphire Star Investments Limited, a company with limited liability incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“**BVI**”) and the ultimate controlling party is Mr. Liu Tianni. The addresses of the registered office and principal place of business of the Company are disclosed in the “Corporate Information” section of the annual report.

The principal activities of the Company are investment holding and securities investment. The principal activities of its principal subsidiaries are set out in note 38.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“**HK\$**”), which is the same as the functional currency of the Company.

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“**HKFRSs**”)

New and amendments to HKFRSs that are newly adopted for the current year

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting policies adopted in the 2022 consolidated financial statements except for the adoption of the following new/revised HKFRSs issued by Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “**HKICPA**”) that are relevant to the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “**Group**”).

The Group has applied, for the first time, the following new/revised HKFRSs that are relevant to the Group:

Amendments to HKFRS16	COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021
Amendments to HKAS 16	Proceeds before Intended Use
Amendments to HKAS 37	Cost of Fulfilling a Contract
Amendments to HKFRS 3	Reference to the Conceptual Framework
Annual Improvements Projects to HKFRSs	2018–2020 Cycle

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

New and amendments to HKFRSs that are newly adopted for the current year (Continued)

Amendments to HKFRS 16: COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021

The amendment exempts lessees from having to consider individual lease contracts to determine whether rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic are lease modifications and allows lessees to account for such rent concessions as if they were not lease modifications. It applies to COVID-19-related rent concessions that reduce lease payments due on or before 30 June 2022. The amendment does not affect lessors.

Amendments to HKAS 16: Proceeds before Intended Use

The amendments clarify the accounting requirements for proceeds received by an entity from selling items produced while testing an item of property, plant or equipment before it is used for its intended purpose. An entity recognises the proceeds from selling any such items, and the cost of those items, in profit or loss and measures the cost of those items applying the measurement requirements of HKAS 2.

Amendments to HKAS 37: Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

The amendments clarify that for the purpose of assessing whether a contract is onerous under HKAS 37, the cost of fulfilling the contract comprises the costs that relate directly to the contract. Costs that relate directly to a contract include both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (for example, direct labour and materials) and an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (for example, an allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract).

Amendments to HKFRS 3: Reference to the Conceptual Framework

The amendments update a reference in HKFRS 3 to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued in 2018. The amendments also add to HKFRS 3 an exception to its requirement for an entity to refer to the Conceptual Framework to determine what constitutes an asset or a liability. The exception specifies that, for some types of liabilities and contingent liabilities, an entity applying HKFRS 3 should instead refer to HKAS 37. The exception has been added to avoid an unintended consequence of updating the reference.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

New and amendments to HKFRSs that are newly adopted for the current year (Continued)

Annual Improvements Project – 2018–2020 Cycle

HKFRS 1: Subsidiary as a First-time Adopter

This amendment simplifies the application of HKFRS 1 for a subsidiary that becomes a first-time adopter of HKFRSs later than its parent – i.e. if a subsidiary adopts HKFRSs later than its parent and applies HKFRS 1.D16(a), then a subsidiary may elect to measure cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations at amounts included in the consolidated financial statements of the parent, based on the parent’s date of transition to HKFRSs.

HKFRS 9: Fees in the “10 per cent” Test for Derecognition of Financial Liabilities

This amendment clarifies that – for the purpose of performing the “10 per cent test” for derecognition of financial liabilities – in determining those fees paid net of fees received, a borrower includes only fees paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other’s behalf.

HKFRS 16: Lease Incentives

The amendment removes the illustration of payments from the lessor relating to leasehold improvements. As currently drafted, Example 13 is not clear as to why such payments are not a lease incentive.

HKAS 41: Taxation in Fair Value Measurements

This amendment removes the requirement to exclude cash flows for taxation when measuring fair value, thereby aligning the fair value measurement requirements in HKAS 41 with those in HKFRS 13.

The adoption of the amendments does not have any significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

New and amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these consolidated financial statements, the HKICPA has issued the following new/revised HKFRSs that are not yet effective for the current year, which the Group has not early adopted.

Amendments to HKAS 1	Disclosure of Accounting Policies ¹
Amendments to HKAS 8	Definition of Accounting Estimates ¹
Amendments to HKAS 12	Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction ¹
HKFRS 17	Insurance Contracts ¹
Amendments to HKFRS 17	Initial Application of HKFRS 17 and HKFRS 9 – Comparative Information ¹
Amendments to HKAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current ²
Amendments to HKAS 1	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants ²
Amendments to HKFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback ²
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture ³

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023

² Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024

³ The effective date to be determined

Except for the certain amendments to HKAS 1 and the amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 which are explained below, the other new/revised HKFRSs are not expected to be relevant to the Group.

Amendments to HKAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments aim to promote consistency in applying the requirements by helping companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due to be settled within one year) or non-current. The amendments include clarifying the classification requirements for debt a company might settle by converting it into equity.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

New and amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective (Continued)

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address an acknowledged inconsistency between the requirements in HKFRS 10 and those in HKAS 28, in dealing with the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. The standards are amended such that a full gain or loss is recognised when a transaction involves a business (whether it is housed in a subsidiary or not); and a partial gain or loss is recognised when a transaction involves assets that do not constitute a business, even if these assets are housed in a subsidiary.

The directors do not anticipate that the adoption of the above new/revised HKFRSs in future will have material impact on the results of the Group.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “**Listing Rules**”) and the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the principal accounting policies set out below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of HKFRS 2 “Share-based Payment”, leasing transactions that are accounted for in accordance with HKFRS 16 (since 1 April 2019) or HKAS 17 (before application of HKFRS 16), and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in HKAS 2 “Inventories” or value in use in HKAS 36 “Impairment of Assets”.

For financial instruments which are transacted at fair value and a valuation technique that unobservable inputs are to be used to measure fair value in subsequent periods, the valuation technique is calibrated so that at initial recognition the results of the valuation technique equals the transaction price.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company:

- has power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intra-group assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investments in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. The financial statements of associates used for equity accounting purposes are prepared using uniform accounting policies as those of the Group for like transactions and events in similar circumstances. Under the equity method, an investment in an associate is initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate. When the Group's share of losses of an associate exceeds the Group's interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

An investment in an associate is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes an associate. On acquisition of the investment in an associate, any excess of the cost of the investment over the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

The Group assesses whether there is an objective evidence that the interest in an associate may be impaired. When any objective evidence exists, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with HKAS 36 as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal) with its carrying amount. Any impairment loss recognised is not allocated to any asset, including goodwill, that forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. Any reversal of that impairment loss is recognised in accordance with HKAS 36 to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investments in associates (Continued)

When the Group ceases to have significant influence over an associate, it is accounted for as a disposal of the entire interest in the investee with a resulting gain or loss being recognised in profit or loss. The difference between the carrying amount of the associate and the fair value of any proceeds from disposing the relevant interest in the associate is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the associate. In addition, the Group accounts for all amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that associate on the same basis as would be required if that associate had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. Therefore, if a gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income by that associate would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities, the Group reclassifies the gain or loss from equity to profit or loss (as a reclassification adjustment) upon disposal of the relevant associate.

When the Group reduces its ownership interest in an associate but the Group continues to use the equity method, the Group reclassifies to profit or loss the proportion of the gain or loss that had previously been recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that reduction in ownership interest if that gain or loss would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities.

When a group entity transacts with an associate of the Group, profits and losses resulting from the transactions with the associate are recognised in the Group's consolidated financial statements only to the extent of interests in the associate that are not related to the Group.

Revenue from contracts with customers

The Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when "control" of the services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

A performance obligation represents service (or a bundle of services) that is distinct or a series of distinct services that are substantially the same.

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the following criteria is met:

- the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group's performance as the Group performs;
- the Group's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the Group performs; or

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

- the Group's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the distinct service.

A contract asset represents the Group's right to consideration in exchange for services that the Group has transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. It is assessed for impairment in accordance with HKFRS 9 "Financial Instruments". In contrast, a receivable represents the Group's unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group's obligation to transfer services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.

A contract cost represents cost incurred (other than the cost which is capitalised as inventory, property, plant and equipment and intangible asset) to fulfil a contract with a customer. Contract cost is capitalised as an asset if all of the following criteria are met:

- (a) The cost relates directly to a contract or to an anticipated contract that the entity can specifically identify.
- (b) The cost generates or enhances resources of the entity that will be used in satisfying (or in continuing to satisfy) performance obligations in the future.
- (c) The cost is expected to be recovered.

The capitalised contract cost is amortised and charged to the statement of profit or loss on a systematic basis that is consistent with the pattern of the revenue to which the asset related is recognised. Other contract costs are expensed as incurred.

Service income from project-based financial public relations services, financial printing services for non-initial public offering clients ("**non-IPO Clients**"), and international roadshow services is recognised when the customers obtain control of the services, which approximates the time when the relevant projects or international roadshow events are completed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

Service income from financial printing services for customers seeking initial public offering (“**IPO Clients**”) is recognised over time as the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Service income from daily financial public relations services under subscription model is recognised over time as the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of the Group’s performance over time. Such income is recognised on a straight-line basis over the subscription period when the relevant services are rendered.

Usually the Group requires sales deposits from IPO Clients and makes progress billings for services rendered. Occasionally, IPO Clients may decide to delay the listing timetable. Under such circumstances, sales deposits received by the Group of which services have yet to be rendered pending the completion of the initial public offering will be accounted for as contract liability and included in current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position. In rare cases, IPO Clients may decide to terminate the IPO process. Under these circumstances, sales deposits received by the Group and project-based fees for services rendered will be recognised as revenue immediately when the Group receives termination notice from the relevant IPO Clients.

Over time revenue recognition: measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation

Input method

The progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured based on input method, which is to recognise revenue on the basis of the Group’s efforts or inputs to the satisfaction of a performance obligation relative to the total expected inputs to the satisfaction of that performance obligation, that best depict the Group’s performance in transferring control of services.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

Variable consideration

For contracts that contain variable consideration in respect of financial public relations service, financial printing service and international roadshow service, the Group estimates the amount of consideration to which it will be entitled using either (a) the expected value method or (b) the most likely amount, depending on which method better predicts the amount of consideration to which the Group will be entitled.

The estimated amount of variable consideration is included in the transaction price only to the extent that it is highly probable that such an inclusion will not result in a significant revenue reversal in the future when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved.

At the end of each reporting period, the Group updates the estimated transaction price (including updating its assessment of whether an estimate of variable consideration is constrained) to represent faithfully the circumstances present at the end of the reporting period and the changes in circumstances during the reporting period.

Leases

Definition of a lease

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

For contracts entered into or modified or arising from business combinations on or after the date of initial application, the Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the definition under HKFRS 16 at inception, modification date or acquisition date, as appropriate. Such contract will not be reassessed unless the terms and conditions of the contract are subsequently changed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee

Short-term leases

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to leases of staff quarters and office premises that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option. Lease payments on short-term leases are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis or another systematic basis over the lease term.

Right-of-use assets

The cost of right-of-use asset includes:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received; and
- any initial direct costs incurred by the Group.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term.

The Group presents right-of-use assets as a separate line item on the consolidated statement of financial position.

Refundable rental deposits

Refundable rental deposits paid are accounted under HKFRS 9 and initially measured at fair value. Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments and included in the cost of right-of-use assets.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of a lease, the Group recognises and measures the lease liability at the present value of lease payments that are unpaid at that date. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable.

The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable.

After the commencement date, lease liabilities are adjusted by interest accretion and lease payments.

The Group remeasures lease liabilities (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use assets) whenever the lease term has changed, in which case the related lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the date of reassessment.

The Group presents lease liabilities as a separate line item on the consolidated statement of financial position.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

Lease modifications

The Group accounts for a lease modification as a separate lease if:

- the modification increases the scope of the lease by adding the right to use one or more underlying assets; and
- the consideration for the leases increases by an amount commensurate with the stand-alone price for the increase in scope and any appropriate adjustments to that stand-alone price to reflect the circumstances of the particular contract.

For a lease modification that is not accounted for as a separate lease, the Group remeasures the lease liability based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

The Group accounts for the remeasurement of lease liabilities by making corresponding adjustments to the relevant right-of-use asset. When the modified contract contains a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the modified contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

The Group has applied the practical expedient provided in Amendments to HKFRS 16: Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions and does not assess whether eligible rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the covid-19 pandemic are lease modification. The Group accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the rent concession the same way it would account for the change applying HKFRS 16 if the change were not a lease modification.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessor

Classification and measurement of leases

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Allocation of consideration to components of a contract

When a contract includes both leases and non-lease components, the Group applies HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” to allocate consideration in a contract to lease and non-lease components. Non-lease components are separated from lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone selling prices.

Refundable rental deposits

Refundable rental deposits received are accounted for under HKFRS 9 and initially measured at fair value. Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments from lessees.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are tangible assets that are held for use in the supply of services or for administrative purposes. Property, plant and equipment are stated in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses, if any.

When the Group makes payments for ownership interests of properties which includes both leasehold land and building elements, the entire consideration is allocated between the leasehold land and the building elements in proportion to the relative fair values at initial recognition.

To the extent the allocation of the relevant payments can be made reliably, interest in leasehold land that is accounted for as an operating lease is presented as “right-of-use assets” in the consolidated statement of financial position. When the consideration cannot be allocated reliably between non-lease building element and undivided interest in the underlying leasehold land, the entire properties are classified as property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets less their residual values over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investment properties

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation.

Investment properties are initially measured at cost, including any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are stated at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of investment properties over their estimated useful lives and after taking into account of their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method.

If an item of property, plant and equipment becomes an investment property because its use has changed as evidenced by end of owner-occupation, the carrying amount of that item at the date of transfer is recognised as cost of that item in investment property.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from its disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are initially recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date (which is regarded as their cost).

Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets acquired in a business combination with indefinite useful lives are carried at cost less any subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less any subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains and losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Club debenture

Club debenture has an infinite useful life and is carried at cost less any subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

Impairment on properties, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, investment property and intangible asset

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and investment properties to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the relevant asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that they may be impaired.

The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, investment properties and intangible asset are estimated individually. When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount individually, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

In testing a cash-generating unit for impairment, corporate assets are allocated to the relevant cash-generating unit when a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be established, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be established. The recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit or group of cash-generating units to which the corporate asset belongs, and is compared with the carrying amount of the relevant cash-generating unit or group of cash-generating units.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pretax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset (or a cash-generating unit) for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Impairment on property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, investment properties and intangible asset (Continued)

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. For corporate assets or portion of corporate assets which cannot be allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis to a cash-generating unit, the Group compares the carrying amount of a group of cash-generating units, including the carrying amounts of the corporate assets or portion of corporate assets allocated to that group of cash-generating units, with the recoverable amount of the group of cash-generating units. In allocating the impairment loss, the impairment loss is allocated to assets on a pro-rata basis based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit or the group of cash-generating units. The carrying amount of an asset is not reduced below the highest of its fair value less costs of disposal (if measurable), its value in use (if determinable) and zero. The amount of the impairment loss that would otherwise have been allocated to the asset is allocated pro rata to the other assets of the unit or the group of cash-generating units. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit or a group of cash-generating units) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or a cash-generating unit or a group of cash-generating units) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value except for trade receivables arising from contracts with customers which are initially measured in accordance with HKFRS 15. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability and of allocating interest income and interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts and payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Financial assets

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both selling and collecting contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at FVTPL, except that at the date of initial recognition of a financial asset the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in other comprehensive income if that equity investment is neither held for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which HKFRS 3 “Business Combinations” applies.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (Continued)

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is a part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

In addition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that are required to be measured at the amortised cost or FVTOCI as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch.

(i) Amortised cost and interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for financial assets measured subsequently at amortised cost and debt instruments subsequently measured at FVTOCI. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired. For financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset from the next reporting period. If the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset from the beginning of the reporting period following the determination that the asset is no longer credit-impaired.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (Continued)

(ii) Debt instruments at FVTOCI

Subsequent changes in the carrying amounts for debt instruments at FVTOCI as a result of interest income calculated using the effective interest method are recognised in profit or loss. All other changes in the carrying amount of these debt instruments are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading of FVTOCI reserve. Impairment allowances are recognised in profit or loss with corresponding adjustment to other comprehensive income without reducing the carrying amounts of these debt instruments. The amounts that are recognised in profit or loss are the same as the amounts that would have been recognised in profit or loss if these debt instruments had been measured at amortised cost. When these debt instruments are derecognised, the cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

(iii) Equity instruments at FVTOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the FVTOCI reserve; and are not subject to impairment assessment. The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, and will be transferred to accumulated profits.

Dividends from these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included in the other income line item in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (Continued)

(iv) Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI or designated as FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss includes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the “other gains and losses” line item.

Impairment of financial assets and contract assets

The Group performs impairment assessment under expected credit loss (“**ECL**”) model on financial assets (including trade receivables, other receivables, debt instruments at FVTOCI, amounts due from related parties and bank balances) and contract assets which are subject to impairment under HKFRS 9. The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL (“**12m ECL**”) represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessments are done based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and contract assets. The ECL on these assets are assessed individually.

For all other instruments, the Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Group recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets and contract assets (Continued)

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets and contract assets (Continued)

(i) Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a debt instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk if (1) it has a low risk of default, (2) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and (3) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. The Group considers the credit risk of the debt instrument mainly with reference to external credit rating of “investment grade” as per globally understood definitions.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

(ii) Definition of default

For internal credit risk management, the Group considers an event of default occurs when information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full.

Irrespective of the above, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets and contract assets (Continued)

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events of default that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;
- the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, for example, when the counterparty has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. Any subsequent recoveries are recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Impairment of financial assets and contract assets (Continued)

(v) Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information. Estimation of ECL reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights.

Generally, the ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on amortised cost of the financial asset.

Except for investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, the Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of trade receivables and contract assets where the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account. For investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the FVTOCI reserve without reducing the carrying amount of these debt instruments. Such amount represents the changes in the FVTOCI reserve in relation to accumulated loss allowance.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

On derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the FVTOCI reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

On derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Group has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the FVTOCI reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to accumulated profits.

Financial liabilities and equity

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchases, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial liabilities and equity (Continued)

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities including trade and other payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of the reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

Embedded derivatives

Derivatives embedded in hybrid contracts that contain financial asset hosts within the scope of HKFRS 9 are not separated. The entire hybrid contract is classified and subsequently measured in its entirety as either amortised cost or fair value as appropriate.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of the reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are translated into the presentation currency of the Group (i.e. Hong Kong dollars) using exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Income and expenses items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under the heading of translation reserve.

On the disposal of a foreign operation (that is, a disposal of the Group's entire interest in a foreign operation that includes an associate), all of the exchange differences accumulated in equity in respect of that operation attributable to the owners of the Company are reclassified to profit or loss.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Share-based payment

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions

Share options granted to employees

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date.

The fair value of the equity-settled share-based payments determined at the grant date without taking into consideration all non-market vesting conditions is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest, with a corresponding increase in equity (share options reserve). At the end of each reporting period, the Group revises its estimates of the number of equity instruments that are expected to vest based on assessment of all relevant non-market vesting conditions. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to share options reserve.

When share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share options reserve will be transferred to share premium. When the share options are forfeited after the vesting date or are still not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised in share options reserve will be transferred to accumulated profits.

Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit (loss) before taxation because of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Taxation (Continued)

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on the tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for leasing transactions in which the Group recognises the right-of-use assets and the related lease liabilities, the Group first determines whether the tax deductions are attributable to the right-of-use assets or the lease liabilities.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Taxation (Continued)

For leasing transactions in which the tax deductions are attributable to the lease liabilities, the Group applies HKAS 12 “Income Taxes” requirements to the leasing transaction as a whole. Temporary differences relating to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are assessed on a net basis. Excess of depreciation on right-of-use assets over the lease payments for the principal portion of lease liabilities resulting in net deductible temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied to the same taxable entity by the same taxation authority.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Retirement benefit costs

Payments to Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (“**MPF Scheme**”) and state-managed retirement benefit schemes are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are recognised at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid as and when employees rendered the services. All short-term employee benefits are recognised as an expense unless another HKFRS requires or permits the inclusion of the benefit in the cost of an asset.

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees (such as wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave) after deducting any amount already paid.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Government grants

Government grants are recognised at their fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income over the years necessary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate.

Segment reporting

Operating segments, and the amounts of each segment item reported in the consolidated financial statements, are identified from the financial information provided regularly to Group's most senior executive management for the purpose of allocating resources to, and assessing the performance of, the Group's various lines of business and geographical locations.

Individual material operating segments are not aggregated for financial reporting purposes unless the segments have similar economic characteristics and are similar in respect of the nature of products and services, the nature of production processes, the type or class of customers, the methods used to distribute the products or provide the services, and the nature of the regulatory environment. Operating segments which are not individually material may be aggregated if they share a majority of these criteria.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker ("**CODM**"). The Company's executive directors and the chief executive officer, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, have been identified as the CODM that make strategic decisions.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Related parties

A related party is a person or entity that is related to the Group.

- (a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Group if that person:
 - (i) has control or joint control over the Group;
 - (ii) has significant influence over the Group; or
 - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or of the parent of the Group.

- (b) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions applies:
 - (i) The entity and the Group are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).
 - (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).
 - (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
 - (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.
 - (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Group or an entity related to the Group. If the Group is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Group.
 - (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).
 - (vii) A person identified in (a) (i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
 - (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the Group or to the parent of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Related parties (Continued)

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity and include:

- (a) that person's children and spouse or domestic partner;
- (b) children of that person's spouse or domestic partner; and
- (c) dependants of that person or that person's spouse or domestic partner.

In the definition of a related party, an associate includes subsidiaries of the associate and a joint venture includes subsidiaries of the joint venture.

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are set out in note 3, the directors of the Company are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The followings are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets within the next financial year.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (CONTINUED)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

Impairment assessment of trade receivables

The management of the Group estimates the amount of lifetime ECL of trade receivables based on individual assessment, after considering internal credit ratings of trade debtors, aging, repayment history and/or past due status of respective trade receivables. Estimated loss rates are based on historical observed default rates over the expected life of the debtors and are adjusted for forward-looking information. At every reporting date, the default rates are reassessed and changes in the forward-looking information are considered.

The provision of ECL is sensitive to changes in estimates. The information about the ECL and the Group's trade receivables is disclosed in notes 36 and 21 respectively.

Impairment assessment of debt instruments at FVTOCI

The Group performs impairment assessment on debt instruments at FVTOCI under the ECL model individually. The management takes into consideration historical data from an international credit rating agency along with forward-looking information.

The provision of ECL involves significant estimates and judgements, including determination of whether there is significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, use of assumptions in determination of probability of default and loss given default, and incorporation of forward-looking information (including macroeconomic data). The information about the Group's debt instruments at FVTOCI and the ECL are disclosed in notes 24 and 36 respectively.

At 31 March 2023, the carrying amount of debt instruments at FVTOCI were HK\$126,502,000 (2022: HK\$216,582,000) with impairment allowance of HK\$10,237,000 (2022: HK\$183,064,000) recognised during the year.

Fair value measurements and valuation processes

Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value for financial reporting purposes. The directors of the Company have a designated team to determine the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value measurements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (CONTINUED)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

Fair value measurements and valuation processes (Continued)

In estimating the fair value of listed bond securities which are classified as debt instruments at FVTOCI or financial assets at FVTPL, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the Group will assess the valuation of financial instruments based on quoted bid prices of the previous trading day in the markets at the end of the reporting period. As mentioned above, in estimating the fair value of the Group's bond securities listed on the Stock Exchange, the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("**SGX**") and overseas exchanges, the team will assess the fair value taking into account primarily the fair value quoted by the brokers at the end of the reporting period. For the unlisted fund securities which are classified as debt instruments at FVTOCI, the Group will assess the valuation based on the quotes from the fund managers. The team will exercise their judgements based on their experience to establish and determine the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the valuation model. Where there is a material change in the fair value of the assets, the causes of the fluctuations will be reported to the directors of the Company. Any changes in the marketability of the listed bond securities will affect the fair value of the investments.

In estimating the fair value of the Group's financial products, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, management of the Group will assess the valuation of financial products based on discounted cash flow method at the end of the reporting period. The team will exercise their judgements based on their experience to establish and determine the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the valuation model. Where there is a material change in the fair value of the assets, the causes of the fluctuations will be reported to the directors of the Company.

In estimating the fair value of the unlisted investment funds, the Group makes reference to the net asset value provided by the relevant administrators of the investment funds.

For unlisted equity instruments, the Group engages independent qualified valuers to perform the valuation. The management of the Group works closely with the independent qualified valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model, and will report the valuation findings to the directors of the Company to explain the cause of fluctuations in the fair value of the assets.

Notes 18, 23, 24 and 36 provide detailed information about the valuation techniques, inputs and key assumptions used in the determination of the fair values of the listed equity investments, unlisted equity investments, listed bond securities, convertible bond, unlisted investment funds and unlisted fund securities of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

An analysis of the Group's revenue is as follows:

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Recognised at a point in time		
Project-based financial public relations services	123,615	123,643
Financial printing services for non-IPO Clients	49,816	67,416
International roadshow services	–	1,185
	173,431	192,244
Recognised over time		
Daily financial public relations service under subscription model	100,005	106,521
Financial printing services for IPO Clients	2,571	4,832
	102,576	111,353
	276,007	303,597

All sales contracts are for periods of one year or less. As permitted under HKFRS 15, the transaction price allocated to these unsatisfied contracts is not disclosed.

The Group's operating activities consists of the provision of financial public relations services and the organisation and coordination of international roadshows. These operating segments have been identified on the basis of internal management reports that are regularly reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company, who is the chief operating decision maker, for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance. No operating segments have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Segment revenue and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating and reportable segment:

For the year ended 31 March 2023

	Provision of financial public relations services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Organisation and coordination of international roadshows <i>HK\$'000</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$'000</i>
Revenue	276,007	–	276,007
Segment profit (loss)	86,570	(25)	86,545
Unallocated corporate income			5,719
Interest income from debt instruments at FVTOCI			16,455
Impairment loss recognised on debt instruments at FVTOCI			(10,237)
Loss on disposal of debt instruments at FVTOCI			(37,056)
Staff costs (including retirement benefit schemes contributions and share-based payments)			(24,530)
Share of results of associates			11,462
Other unallocated corporate expenses			(16,321)
Profit before taxation			32,037

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Segment revenue and results (Continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

	Provision of financial public relations services <i>HK\$'000</i>	Organisation and coordination of international roadshows <i>HK\$'000</i>	Consolidated <i>HK\$'000</i>
Revenue	302,412	1,185	303,597
Segment profit	110,072	2,165	112,237
Unallocated corporate income			6,001
Interest income from debt instruments at FVTOCI			46,931
Impairment loss recognised on debt instruments at FVTOCI			(183,064)
Loss on disposal of debt instruments at FVTOCI			(42,858)
Staff costs (including retirement benefit schemes contributions and share-based payments)			(24,308)
Share of results of associates			993
Other unallocated corporate expenses			(40,965)
Finance costs			(286)
Loss before taxation			(125,319)

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies described in note 3. Segment profit (loss) represents the profit earned (loss incurred) by each segment without allocation of certain other income, certain other gain and (losses), central administration costs, directors' salaries, share of results of associates, impairment loss recognised on debt instruments at FVTOCI and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by reportable and operating segment:

At 31 March 2023

	Provision of financial public relations services HK\$'000	Organisation and coordination of international roadshows HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Assets			
Segment assets	648,964	779	649,743
Investment properties			48,495
Interests in associates			13,804
Financial assets at FVTPL			101,608
Debt instruments at FVTOCI			126,502
Club debenture			12,200
Deferred tax asset			2,521
Bank balances and cash			75,540
Time deposits			557,411
Other unallocated assets			24,303
Total assets			1,612,127
Liabilities			
Segment liabilities	100,206	4,466	104,672
Other unallocated liabilities			32,428
Total liabilities			137,100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Segment assets and liabilities (Continued)

At 31 March 2022

	Provision of financial public relations services HK\$'000	Organisation and coordination of international roadshows HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Assets			
Segment assets	727,266	800	728,066
Investment property			27,113
Interests in associates			8,471
Equity instruments at FVTOCI			2,946
Financial assets at FVTPL			182,695
Debt instruments at FVTOCI			216,582
Club debenture			12,200
Deferred tax asset			4,307
Bank balances and cash			126,773
Time deposits			212,449
Other unallocated assets			27,179
Total assets			1,548,781
Liabilities			
Segment liabilities	127,870	4,250	132,120
Other unallocated liabilities			25,512
Total liabilities			157,632

Notes:

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:

- All assets are allocated to reportable segments except for right-of-use assets, investment properties, interests in associates, debt instruments at FVTOCI, financial assets at FVTPL, equity instruments at FVTOCI, non-trade related amounts due from related parties, deposits and prepayments and other receivables, club debenture, deferred tax asset, taxation recoverable, pledged bank deposit, bank balances and cash and time deposits.
- All liabilities are allocated to reportable segments except for accrued administrative expenses, deferred tax liability, lease liabilities and taxation payables.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Other segment information

For the year ended 31 March 2023

	Provision of financial public relations services HK\$'000	Organisation and coordination of international roadshows HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or segment assets:				
Additions to non-current assets	116	–	–	116
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(27,506)	–	(5,183)	(32,689)
Depreciation of investment properties	(780)	–	(598)	(1,378)
Impairment loss recognised on trade receivables, net	(862)	39	–	(823)
Amounts regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker but not included in the measure of segment profit or segment assets:				
Dividend income	–	–	(96)	(96)
Impairment loss on an intangible asset	–	–	3,101	3,101
Loss on disposal of debt instruments at FVTOCI	–	–	37,056	37,056
Impairment loss recognised on debt instruments at FVTOCI	–	–	10,237	10,237
Gain on change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	–	–	(3,272)	(3,272)
Investment income from debt instruments at FVTOCI	–	–	(16,455)	(16,455)
Investment income from financial products	–	–	(56)	(56)
Income tax expenses	1,923	(128)	3,020	4,815

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Other segment information (Continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2022

	Provision of financial public relations services HK\$'000	Organisation and coordination of international roadshows HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or segment assets:				
Additions to non-current assets	46,913	–	–	46,913
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(29,196)	(32)	(5,183)	(34,411)
Depreciation of investment property	–	–	(612)	(612)
Depreciation of right of use assets	(1,933)	–	–	(1,933)
(Impairment loss) reversal of impairment loss recognised on trade receivables, net	(6,202)	2,209	–	(3,993)

Amounts regularly provided to the
chief operating decision maker
but not included in the measure
of segment profit or segment
assets:

Other service fee income	–	–	(291)	(291)
Dividend income	–	–	(96)	(96)
Impairment loss on an intangible asset	–	–	1,899	1,899
Loss on disposal of debt instruments at FVTOCI	–	–	42,858	42,858
Impairment loss recognised on debt instruments at FVTOCI	–	–	183,064	183,064
Loss on change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	–	–	11,884	11,884
Investment income from debt instruments at FVTOCI	–	–	(46,931)	(46,931)
Investment income from financial products	–	–	(173)	(173)
Interest expenses	–	–	286	286
Income tax expenses	8,016	125	(4,537)	3,604

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Geographical information

More than 78% (2022: 90%) of the Group's revenue are arisen in Hong Kong, the place of domicile of the relevant group entities.

The Group's non-current assets (excluding debt instruments at FVTOCI, financial assets at FVTPL, equity instruments at FVTOCI, interests in associates and deferred tax asset) by geographical location of the assets are detailed below:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Hong Kong	584,227	645,770
The People's Republic of China ("PRC")	67,497	47,296
Singapore	26,754	27,113
	678,478	720,179

Information about major customers

No individual customer accounted for over 10% of the Group's total revenue during both years.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

6. OTHER GAIN AND (LOSSES), NET

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Net foreign exchange (loss) gain	(1,785)	1,914
Loss on disposal of debt instruments at FVTOCI (<i>Note</i>)	(37,056)	(42,858)
Interest income from financial assets at FVTPL	3,500	7,000
Gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL	7,024	664
Gain (loss) on change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL	3,272	(11,884)
Loss on disposal of interests in associates	(872)	–
Dividend income from financial assets at FVTPL	96	96
Impairment loss on an intangible asset	(3,101)	(1,899)
Write off of property, plant and equipment	(483)	–
	(29,405)	(46,967)

Note: The amount included reclassification adjustment of loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI of loss approximately HK\$1,225,000 (2022: loss approximately HK\$202,000) from equity to profit or loss upon disposal.

7. FINANCE COSTS

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest on bank borrowings and bank overdrafts	–	271
Interest on lease liabilities	–	15
	–	286

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

8. PROFIT(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Profit (loss) before taxation has been arrived at after charging:		
Directors' and chief executive's remuneration (<i>Note 9(a)</i>)	4,762	4,764
Other staff costs	46,464	57,862
Retirement benefit schemes contributions for other staff	2,217	1,948
Share-based payments for other staff	71	328
	53,514	64,902
Auditor's remuneration	820	750
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	32,689	34,411
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	–	1,933
Depreciation of investment properties	1,378	612
and after crediting:		
Interest income from bank deposits (included in other income)	5,606	556
Other service fee income (included in other income)	425	291
Commission income (included in other income)	760	4,950
Interest income from debt instruments at FVTOCI (included in other income)	16,455	46,931
Investment income from financial products (included in other income)	56	173
Rental income from investment properties (included in other income)	1,516	407
Subsidy income (included in other income) (<i>Note</i>)	3,242	671

Note: During the year ended 31 March 2023, the Group recognised subsidy income of approximately HK\$703,000 (2022: approximately HK\$671,000) in respect of New Graduates-New Opportunities Scheme provided by The Hong Kong Chinese Enterprises Association and approximately HK\$2,539,000 (2022: nil) in respect of the Employment Support Scheme. In the opinion of the management of the Group, there were no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these grants/subsidies.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

9. DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S AND EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS

(a) Directors' and chief executive's emoluments

Directors' and chief executive's remuneration for the year, disclosed pursuant to the applicable Listing Rules and Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, are as follows:

	Directors' fees <i>HK\$'000</i>	Salaries and allowances <i>HK\$'000</i>	Retirement benefit scheme contributions <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total remuneration <i>HK\$'000</i>
For the year ended 31 March 2023				
<i>Executive directors:</i>				
Mr. Liu Tianni	–	3,804	18	3,822
Ms. Liu Lin	600	–	–	600
<i>Independent non-executive directors:</i>				
Ms. Lam, Sally (Note 3)	120	–	–	120
Mr. Leung Tsz Wing (Note 2)	100	–	–	100
Ms. Li Ling Xiu	120	–	–	120
	940	3,804	18	4,762

For the year ended 31 March 2022

<i>Executive directors:</i>				
Mr. Liu Tianni	–	3,791	18	3,809
Ms. Liu Lin	600	–	–	600
<i>Independent non-executive directors:</i>				
Ms. Lam, Sally (Note 3)	120	–	–	120
Ms. Lee Wing Sze, Rosa (Note 1)	92	–	–	92
Mr. Leung Tsz Wing (Note 2)	23	–	–	23
Ms. Li Ling Xiu	120	–	–	120
	955	3,791	18	4,764

Note 1: Ms. Lee Wing Sze, Rosa resigned as independent non-executive director of the Company on 7 January 2022.

Note 2: Mr. Leung Tsz Wing was appointed as independent non-executive director of the Company on 7 January 2022.

Note 3: Ms. Lam Yim Kei, Sally changed her name to Ms. Lam, Sally on 23 May 2022.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

9. DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S AND EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a) Directors' and chief executive's emoluments (Continued)

The executive directors' emoluments shown above were for their services in connection with the management of the affairs of the Company and the Group. The independent non-executive directors' emoluments shown above were for their services as directors of the Company.

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the remuneration committee having regard to the Group's operating results, individual performance and market statistics.

Mr. Liu Tianni is also the chief executive of the Company and his emoluments disclosed above included those for services rendered by him as chief executive.

(b) Employees' emoluments

The five highest paid employees of the Group during the year included one director (2022: one director), details of whose emoluments are set out above. The emoluments of the remaining four (2022: four) highest paid employees of the Group are as follows:

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Salaries and allowances	4,137	3,693
Performance related incentive payments (<i>Note</i>)	1,300	1,500
Retirement benefit scheme contributions	90	90
Share-based payments	71	328
	5,598	5,611

The number of highest paid employees who are not the directors of the Company whose remuneration fell within the following bands is as follows:

	2023	2022
HK\$500,001 to HK\$1,000,000	2	–
HK\$1,000,001 to HK\$1,500,000	1	3
HK\$2,000,001 to HK\$2,500,000	1	1

Note: The performance related incentive payment is determined with reference to the individual performances.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

9. DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S AND EMPLOYEES' EMOLUMENTS (CONTINUED)

During the years ended 31 March 2023 and 2022, no remuneration was paid by the Group to the directors and the chief executive of the Company or the five highest paid individuals (including directors and employees) as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office. There was no arrangement under which a director or the chief executive waived or agreed to waive any remuneration.

10. TAXATION

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Hong Kong Profits Tax		
– Current tax	3,858	9,409
– (Over) under provision in prior years	(829)	823
	3,029	10,232
Deferred taxation (<i>Note 29</i>)	1,786	(6,628)
	4,815	3,604

On 21 March 2018, the Hong Kong Legislative Council passed The Inland Revenue (Amendment) (No. 7) Bill 2017 (the “**Bill**”) which introduces the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. The Bill was signed into law on 28 March 2018 and was gazetted on the following day. Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime, the first HK\$2 million of profits of the qualifying group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK\$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%.

The PRC enterprise income tax has been provided at the rate of 25% on the estimated assessable profits of a subsidiary in the PRC (2022: 25%).

Taxation for overseas subsidiaries is charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

10. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

The taxation charge for the year can be reconciled to the profit (loss) before taxation per the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
Profit (loss) before taxation	32,037	(125,319)
Tax at the applicable tax rate	5,740	(19,938)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	13,041	13,194
Tax effect of income not taxable for tax purposes	(16,821)	(4,933)
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised	5,657	21,245
Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised	(431)	(2,855)
Utilisation of tax losses previously recognised	2,398	–
Unrecognised temporary differences	(2,829)	(1,119)
Tax concessions	(12)	(30)
(Over) under provision in prior years	(829)	823
Others	(1,099)	(2,783)
Taxation charge	4,815	3,604

11. DIVIDENDS

No final dividend was proposed for ordinary shareholders of the Company in respect of the years ended 31 March 2023 and 2022, nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of the reporting period.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

12. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Earnings (loss)		
Profit (loss) for the year attributable to owners of the Company for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share	27,222	(128,923)
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share	1,151,454,000	1,151,454,000

The computation of diluted earnings (loss) per share does not assume the exercise of the Company's options at exercise price of HK\$1.5 (2022: HK\$1.5) because the exercise price of those options was higher than the average market price of shares for the year ended 31 March 2023 or the period in which the options were outstanding.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Owned properties <i>HK\$'000</i>	Leasehold improvements <i>HK\$'000</i>	Furniture and fixtures <i>HK\$'000</i>	Yacht <i>HK\$'000</i>	Motor vehicles <i>HK\$'000</i>	Computer equipment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
COST							
1 April 2021	677,423	20,769	10,057	36,712	2,006	6,283	753,250
Exchange realignment	908	-	17	-	-	41	966
Additions	45,219	1,236	213	-	-	245	46,913
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	723,550	22,005	10,287	36,712	2,006	6,569	801,129
Transfer to investment properties	(26,936)	-	-	-	-	-	(26,936)
Exchange realignment	(3,621)	-	(37)	-	-	(68)	(3,726)
Written off	-	-	-	-	-	(533)	(533)
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	116	116
At 31 March 2023	692,993	22,005	10,250	36,712	2,006	6,084	770,050
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION							
1 April 2021	55,748	17,704	6,196	3,455	836	4,978	88,917
Exchange realignment	17	-	10	-	-	9	36
Provided for the year	23,294	2,278	2,710	5,183	389	557	34,411
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	79,059	19,982	8,916	8,638	1,225	5,544	123,364
Transfer to investment properties	(3,547)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,547)
Exchange realignment	(128)	-	(29)	-	-	(32)	(189)
Write-off	-	-	-	-	-	(50)	(50)
Provided for the year	24,239	1,258	1,226	5,183	389	394	32,689
At 31 March 2023	99,623	21,240	10,113	13,821	1,614	5,856	152,267
CARRYING VALUES							
At 31 March 2023	593,370	765	137	22,891	392	228	617,783
At 31 March 2022	644,491	2,023	1,371	28,074	781	1,025	677,765

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

The property, plant and equipment are depreciated over their estimated useful lives after taking into account their estimated residual values, on a straight-line basis, at the following rates per annum.

Leasehold improvements	Over shorter of the term of leases or 30%
Furniture and fixtures	30%
Yacht	14%
Motor vehicles	30%
Computer equipment	30%

As at 31 March 2023, owned properties of HK\$547,883,000 (2022: HK\$570,352,000) were pledged to the banks to secure bank facilities granted to the Group.

Right-of-use assets – Owned properties

The Group holds commercial buildings in Hong Kong and the PRC for its daily operations.

The owned properties are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation. The costs of the owned properties are depreciated over the shorter of the unexpired lease terms or 50 years on a straight-line basis.

At 31 March 2023, the remaining lease terms of the owned properties located in Hong Kong and the PRC are 24 years (2022: 25 years) and ranged from 19 to 38 years (2022: from 20 to 39 years) respectively. The Group is the registered owner of the properties interest, including the whole or part of undivided share in the underlying land. Payments were made upfront to acquire this property interest from previous registered owners and there are no ongoing payments to be made under the terms of the land lease, other than payments based on rateable values set by the relevant government authorities. These payments vary from time to time and are payable to the relevant government authorities.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

14. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

	Leased properties	
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	
Reconciliation of carrying amount – year ended 31 March 2022		
At 1 April 2021		1,894
Depreciation		(1,933)
Exchange realignment		39
At 31 March 2022		–
Reconciliation of carrying amount – year ended 31 March 2023		
At 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023		–
At 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023		
Cost		–
Accumulated depreciation		–
Net carrying amount		–
	2023	<i>2022</i>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Rental expenses recognised under short-term leases	3,816	3,151
Total cash outflow for leases	3,816	4,409

For both years, the Group leases various offices, staff quarters and warehouse for its operations. Lease contracts are entered into for fixed term of 12 months. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. In determining the lease term and assessing the length of the non-cancellable period, the Group applies the definition of a contract and determines the period for which the contract is enforceable.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	<i>HK\$'000</i>
COST	
At 1 April 2021	28,840
Exchange realignment	60
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	28,900
Transferred from property, plant and equipment	23,389
Exchange realignment	(642)
At 31 March 2023	51,647
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION	
At 1 April 2021	1,172
Provided for the year	612
Exchange realignment	3
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	1,787
Provided for the year	1,378
Exchange realignment	(13)
At 31 March 2023	3,152
CARRYING VALUES	
At 31 March 2023	48,495
At 31 March 2022	27,113

During the year, the Group leases out the office premises under an operating lease with rentals payable monthly. The lease runs for periods of 24 months to 60 months. The investment properties are commercial properties, which are situated in Singapore and Mainland China respectively.

The Group is not exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of the lease arrangement, as the lease is denominated in the functional currency of the group entity. The lease contract does not contain residual value guarantee and/or lessee's option to purchase the property at the end of lease term. The investment properties are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the unexpired lease terms or 50 years.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

At 31 March 2023, the fair value of the Group's investment properties was approximately HK\$65,800,000 (2022: HK\$32,800,000) as determined by the directors of the Company using the direct comparison method on the assumption that the property can be sold in its existing state subjected to existing tenancies or otherwise with the benefit of vacant possession and making references to comparable sales transactions as available in the relevant market. The fair value measurement of the investment property is categorised within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

At 31 March 2023, one of the investment properties with carrying amount of HK\$26,754,000 (2022: HK\$27,113,000) has been pledged to secure banking facilities granted to the Group.

16. INTANGIBLE ASSET

	Type 9-Asset Management License <i>HK\$'000</i>
<hr/>	
Reconciliation of carrying amount – year ended 31 March 2022	
At beginning of the year	5,000
Impairment loss	(1,899)
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2022	3,101
<hr/>	
Reconciliation of carrying amount – year ended 31 March 2023	
At beginning of the year	3,101
Impairment loss	(3,101)
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2023	–

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

16. INTANGIBLE ASSET (CONTINUED)

	Type 9-Asset Management License <i>HK\$'000</i>
<hr/>	
At 31 March 2022	
Cost	5,000
Accumulated impairment loss	(1,899)
	<hr/>
	3,101
<hr/>	
At 31 March 2023	
Cost	5,000
Accumulated impairment losses	(5,000)
	<hr/>
	-

Intangible asset of nil (2022: HK\$3,101,000) represents Type 9-Asset Management license issued by the Securities and Futures Commission which was acquired through acquisition of companies during the year ended 31 March 2018. The license is renewable annually at minimal costs. In the opinion of the directors, the intangible assets has an indefinite useful life because it is expected to contribute net cash inflows indefinitely. The intangible asset will not be amortised until its useful life is determined to be finite. Instead it will be tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that it may be impaired.

As at 31 March 2022, the directors of the Company performed an impairment assessment of the intangible asset with reference to valuation based on market approach carried out by Roma Appraisals Limited, an independent firm of qualified professional valuer not connected with the Group. The recoverable amount of Type 9- Asset Management license has been determined based on fair value less cost of disposal with reference to recent market transactions. The discount rate applied to the measurement is 15.8%. Based on the results of assessment, the directors of the Company considered to make an impairment on intangible asset of HK\$1,899,000 for the year ended 31 March 2022.

During the year ended 31 March 2023, the management of the Group determined to cease the development of the Type 9 regulated business activities and therefore provided an additional impairment loss of HK\$3,101,000 for the year. The Group applied to revoke the Type 9- Asset Management license on 4 January 2023 and the application was approved by the Securities and Futures Commission subsequently on 6 June 2023.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

17. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Unlisted investments in associates, at cost	5,116	5,416
Share of post-acquisition profits, net of dividends received	9,230	3,232
Cumulative exchange difference	(542)	(177)
	13,804	8,471

The Group's associates are all unlisted and individually immaterial. The aggregate amounts of the Group's share of these associates' results are as follows:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
The Group's share of profits and total comprehensive income for the year	11,462	993
Dividend received from an associate during the year	4,094	–
Aggregate carrying amount of the Group's interests in these associates	13,804	8,471

The exchange difference arising from translation of financial information of associates which represents a loss of HK\$365,000 (2022: gain of HK\$47,000) for the year ended 31 March 2023 is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in translation reserve.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

18. EQUITY INSTRUMENTS AT FVTOCI

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Unlisted equity investment, at fair value – in the PRC (<i>Note a</i>)	–	2,946
Non-current assets (<i>Note b</i>)	–	2,946

Notes:

- (a) The unlisted equity investment in the PRC represented the Group's equity interests in a private entity which is engaged in broadcast of television shows and films in the PRC. At 31 March 2022, the fair value of the unlisted equity instrument was derived based on market approach. The valuation was carried out by Roma Appraisals Limited, an independent firm of qualified professional valuer not connected with the Group.

The Group had disposed of the entire interest in the unlisted equity investment during the year ended 31 March 2023 with nil consideration.

- (b) The directors of the Company had elected to designate this investment in equity instruments at FVTOCI as the Group intended to hold this equity investment for long term strategic purposes.

Included in equity instruments at FVTOCI is the following amount denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective group entity which it relates:

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Renminbi ("RMB")	–	2,946

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

19. CLUB DEBENTURE

At 31 March 2023, the unlisted club debenture of HK\$12,200,000 (2022: HK\$12,200,000) is stated at cost less impairment at the end of the reporting period. The recoverable amount of the club debenture is its fair value less costs of disposal, as determined by the directors of the Company using the direct comparison method. In the direct comparison method, the value is estimated for the assets appraised through analysis of market price information of comparable club debenture with reference to the prices quoted in the relevant market. There were no changes in valuation technique during the reporting period. The fair value measurement of the club debenture is categorised within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

20. CONTRACT COSTS

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Project costs incurred	624	–

Contract costs capitalised relate to project costs incurred in satisfying performance obligations of respective projects in the future. Contract costs are recognised as part of direct costs in the profit or loss in the year in which revenue from the related projects is recognised.

21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Trade receivables	96,712	117,033
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(50,144)	(49,380)
	46,568	67,653
Deposits and prepayments	3,552	2,111
Staff advances	1,641	1,078
Other receivables	2,650	1,270
	7,843	4,459
Total trade and other receivables	54,411	72,112

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

Service income arising from project-based financial public relations services, financial printing services for non-IPO Clients and international roadshows is recognised when services are rendered and is generally billed within 30 days from the completion of the event. Service income arising from financial printing for IPO Clients is recognised when services are rendered and is generally billed in accordance with payment schedule set out in contracts and within one month from the date of listing. Service income arising from daily financial public relations services under subscription model is recognised when services are rendered and is billed monthly, quarterly or semi-annually in arrears. The Group generally grants a credit period of 30 days to its customers.

Before accepting a new customer, the Group will internally assess the potential customer's credit quality and determine an appropriate credit limit. Management then closely monitors the outstanding balance and follow-up action is taken when debts are overdue.

The following is an aging analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for credit losses presented based on the invoice dates at the end of the reporting period, which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
Within 30 days	9,718	17,842
31 to 90 days	15,977	19,737
91 days to 1 year	19,849	28,990
Over 1 year	1,024	1,084
	46,568	67,653

Included in the Group's trade receivable balance as at 31 March 2023 are debtors with aggregate carrying amount of HK\$36,850,000 (2022: HK\$49,811,000) which are past due as at the reporting date. Out of the past due balances, HK\$19,849,000 (2022: HK\$28,990,000) has been aged from 91 days to 1 year and HK\$1,024,000 (2022: HK\$1,084,000) has been aged over 1 year or more but are not considered as in default as these customers have strong financial background and good credibility. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

Details of impairment assessment of trade and other receivables are set out in note 36.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)

Included in trade and other receivables are the following amounts denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the respective group entity which it relates:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
RMB	6,601	3,794

22. AMOUNTS DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES

Particulars of the amounts due from related parties are disclosed as follows:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Qingling Motors Company Limited (“ Qingling Motors ”) <i>(Note)</i>	1,228	727

Note:

Mr. Liu Tianni, the controlling shareholder and director of the Company, is a director and a member of key management of Qingling Motors for both years. The amount is trade related, unsecured and non-interest bearing. The Group allows a credit period of 30 days to Qingling Motors.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

22. AMOUNTS DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)

The following is an aging analysis of amount due from a related party of trade nature net of allowance for credit loss presented based on the invoice dates at the end of the reporting period, which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates:

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Within 30 days	1	59
31 to 90 days	116	11
91 days to 1 year	444	650
Over 1 year	667	7
	1,228	727

Details of impairment assessment of amounts due from related parties are set out in note 36.

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Non-current assets		
Unlisted investment funds, at fair value (Note 2)	45,711	43,099
Listed perpetual bond securities, at fair value (Note 4)	32,749	–
	78,460	43,099
Current assets		
Convertible bond, at fair value – with fixed coupon interest at 7% per annum and maturity date on 2 July 2022 (Note 1)	–	117,144
Listed equity investment, at fair value (Note 3)	23,148	22,452
	23,148	139,596
	101,608	182,695

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL (CONTINUED)

Notes:

1. The convertible bond represents subscription in convertible bond issued by Silver Grant International Holdings Group Limited ("**Silver Grant**"), a company listed on the Stock Exchange, with principal amount of HK\$100,000,000.

The Group can only exercise its conversion rights on the conditions that (i) no obligation will arise on the bondholder to make a general offer to the shareholders of Silver Grant for all securities of the Silver Grant under Rule 26 of the Code on Takeovers and Mergers issued by the Securities and Futures Commission upon exercising of the conversion rights; and (ii) no Listing Rules, including the minimum public float requirements of Silver Grant under Listing Rules, will be breached as a result of an exercise of the conversion rights. Unless previously redeemed, converted, purchased or cancelled, Silver Grant will redeem all of the convertible bonds on the maturity date at such amount equivalent to 116.5% of the principal amount of the outstanding convertible bonds (inclusive of interests received up to the maturity date).

During the year ended 31 March 2023, the convertible bond has been matured and fully redeemed in cash.

2. The amount represented the investment in four unlisted investment funds (2022: Four) with primary objectives for capital appreciation and investment income. The unlisted investment funds are not quoted in an active market and transactions in such investment does not occur on a regular basis. During the year ended 31 March 2023, HK\$384,000 (2022: HK\$31,003,000) were paid to acquire the investment funds.

The fair value of the unlisted investment funds is stated with reference to the net asset value provided by administrators of the funds at the reporting date and are categorised within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy as further detailed in Note 36. The directors believe that the estimated fair value provided by the administrators of the fund are reasonable, and these are the most appropriate values at the end of reporting period. Change in fair value of the unlisted investment funds of HK\$2,228,000 (2022: HK\$920,000) were recognised to profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2023.

3. The listed equity investment represents ordinary shares of an entity listed in the Stock Exchange. At 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022, the fair value of the listed equity investments is based on the bid price quoted in the Stock Exchange at the end of the reporting period.
4. Listed perpetual bond securities represented the investment in bond securities with primary objectives for interest income, which are listed in Stock Exchange with fixed coupon interests ranging from 4.80% to 5.75% per annum and have no maturity date. At 31 March 2023, the fair value of the listed perpetual bond securities are based on the market bid prices at the end of the reporting period.

During the year ended 31 March 2023, HK\$32,401,000 was paid to acquire the listed perpetual bond securities and a gain on change in fair value of HK\$348,000 was recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL (CONTINUED)

Included in financial assets at FVTPL is the following amount denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective group entity which it relates:

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
USD	78,460	43,099

24. DEBT INSTRUMENTS AT FVTOCI

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Listed bond securities, at fair value		
– listed on the Stock Exchange with fixed coupon interests ranging from 2.95% to 13.5% (2022: 2.95% to 12.75%) per annum and maturity dates ranging from 18 October 2021 to 14 January 2030 (2022: 18 October 2021 to 1 March 2027)	49,403	111,617
– listed on SGX with fixed coupon interests ranging from 2.50% to 14.5% (2022: 9.25% to 14.5%) per annum and maturity dates ranging from 28 July 2023 to 13 January 2032 (2022: 28 September 2022 to 29 April 2025)	77,099	104,965
	126,502	216,582
Analysed for reporting purposes:		
Non-current assets	45,416	73,566
Current assets	81,086	143,016
	126,502	216,582

The fair values of the listed bond securities are based on the market bid prices at the end of reporting period.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

24. DEBT INSTRUMENTS AT FVTOCI (CONTINUED)

Included in debt instruments at FVTOCI is the following amount which is denominated in a currency other than functional currency of the respective group entities which they relate:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
USD	126,502	216,582

Details of impairment assessment are set out in note 36.

25. BANK BALANCES AND CASH/TIME DEPOSITS

Time deposits comprise short-term bank deposits with a maturity of up to 349 days at prevailing market rates ranging from 1.95% to 5.33%.

Included in bank balances and cash and time deposits are the following amounts which are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the respective group entities which they relate:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
RMB	233,237	32,983
USD	365,050	275,541
Singapore Dollar (" SGD ")	13	3,854
Great Britain Pound (" GBP ")	–	77

Details of impairment assessment of bank balances are set out in note 36.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

26. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Owned properties	547,883	570,352
Investment property	26,754	27,113
	574,637	597,465

27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade payables	76,290	98,986
Salaries payable	7,467	7,452
Accrued expenses	6,717	7,702
Other payables	19,687	20,510
	33,871	35,664
Total trade and other payables	110,161	134,650

Trade payables are non-interest-bearing and generally have credit terms ranging from 1 to 360 days.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

27. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (CONTINUED)

The following is an aging analysis of trade payables based on the invoice dates at the end of the reporting period:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
Within 30 days	2,043	11,020
31 to 60 days	162	1,566
61 to 90 days	6,903	316
91 days to 1 year	3,099	25,644
Over 1 year	64,083	60,440
	76,290	98,986

Included in trade and other payables is the following amount which is denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective group entity which it relates:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
RMB	11,320	3,771

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

28. CONTRACT ASSETS/LIABILITIES

Contract assets

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Project costs incurred	–	770

The contract assets from provision of financial printing services for IPO Clients primarily relate to the Group's right to consideration for work completed and not billed because the right is conditioned on the Group's future performance. The contract assets will be transferred to trade receivables when the rights become unconditional.

Details of impairment assessment are set out in note 36.

Contract liabilities

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Deposits received from customers	20,430	19,236

Contract liabilities represent deposits received from customers for financial public relations services and international roadshow services. The increase in contract liabilities in 2023 was mainly due to the increase in short-term advances received from customers in relation to the sales of financial public relations services as a result of the increase in ongoing projects at the end of the year.

The contract liabilities at 31 March 2022 of HK\$19,236,000 were fully recognised as revenue in the current year. The contract liabilities at 31 March 2023 of HK\$20,430,000 are expected to be recognised as revenue for the year ending 31 March 2024.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

29. DEFERRED TAX ASSET (LIABILITY)

For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated statement of financial position, certain deferred tax asset and liability have been offset. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>HK\$'000</i>
Deferred tax asset	2,521	4,307
Deferred tax liability	–	–
	2,521	4,307

The following is the deferred tax asset (liability) recognised and its movements during both years:

	Tax loss <i>HK\$'000</i>	ECL allowance <i>HK\$'000</i>	Accelerated tax depreciation <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
At 1 April 2021	–	868	(3,189)	(2,321)
Credited to profit or loss (<i>Note 10</i>)	2,398	908	3,322	6,628
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	2,398	1,776	133	4,307
Charged to profit or loss (<i>Note 10</i>)	(2,398)	(774)	1,386	(1,786)
At 31 March 2023	–	1,002	1,519	2,521

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

29. DEFERRED TAX ASSET (LIABILITY) (CONTINUED)

Unrecognised deferred tax assets arising from:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Before multiplied by the applicable tax rates:		
Deductible temporary differences	51,397	41,320
Tax losses	291,235	257,777
	342,632	299,097

At the end of the reporting period, the Group has unused tax losses of HK\$291,235,000 (2022: HK\$257,777,000) available to offset against future profits. Included in the unused tax losses are losses of HK\$22,282,000 (2022: HK\$15,444,000) which will be expired in 5 years (2022: 5 years). Other unused tax losses and other deductible temporary differences may be carried forward indefinitely.

30. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Amount <i>HK\$'000</i>
Authorised (ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each):		
At 1 April 2021, 31 March 2022, 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023	10,000,000,000	100,000
Issued and fully paid (ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each):		
At 1 April 2021, 31 March 2022, 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023	1,151,454,000	11,515

None of the Company's subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the year.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

31. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS

The Share Option Scheme of the Company was adopted pursuant to a resolution in writing of the sole shareholder passed on 7 March 2012. The purposes of the Share Option Scheme are to enable the Group to grant options to full-time or part-time employees, directors (whether executive or non-executive), suppliers, customers, joint venture partner, business associates and advisors (professional or otherwise) of the Group as incentives or rewards for their contribution to the Group. The Share Option Scheme became effective on 7 March 2012 (the “**Effective Date**”) will remain in force for 10 years, subject to earlier termination by the directors and approved in advance by the shareholders in a general meeting. The Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effecting for a period commencing from the Effective Date.

At 31 March 2023, the number of shares in respect of which options had been granted and remained outstanding under the Share Option Scheme was 4,000,000 (2022: 4,000,000), representing 0.35% (2022: 0.35%) of the shares of the Company in issue at that date. The total number of shares of the Company available for issue under the Scheme must not in aggregate exceeds 30% of the issued share capital of the Company from time to time.

The maximum number of shares issuable upon exercise of the options which may be granted under the Share Option Scheme (including exercised and outstanding options) to each participant in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the issued share capital of the Company for the time being. Any further grant of share options in excess of this limit is subject to shareholders’ approval in a general meeting.

Share options granted to a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or to any of their respective associates (as defined under the Listing Rules), are subject to approval in advance by the independent non-executive directors (excluding any independent non-executive director who is the grantee of the options). In addition, any share options granted to a substantial shareholder or an independent non-executive director of the Company, or to any of their respective associates, (as defined under the Listing Rules) in excess of 0.1% of the shares of the Company in issue with an aggregate value (based on the closing price of the Company’s shares at the date of the grant) in excess of HK\$5,000,000, in the 12-month period up to and including the date of grant, are subject to shareholders’ approval in a general meeting.

Options granted must be accepted in writing within 28 days from the date of grant upon payment of a nominal consideration of HK\$1 by the grantee. The exercise period for the share options granted is determined by the directors of the Company, which period may commence from the date of acceptance of the offer for the grant of share options but shall end, in any event, not later than 10 years from the date of grant of the option subject to the provisions for early termination under the Share Option Scheme. The exercise price is determined by the directors of the Company, and will not be less than the higher of (i) the closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of grant, (ii) the average closing price of the shares for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of the Company’s share on the date of grant.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

31. SHARE-BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

The following table sets out the movements in the Company's share options held by the employees of the Group during both years:

Date of grant	Exercisable period	Exercise price HK\$	Outstanding at 1.4.2021	Lapsed/ Forfeited	Outstanding at 31.3.2022	Lapsed/ Forfeited	Outstanding at 31.3.2023
				during the year		during the year	
<i>Employees:</i>							
28.1.2014	28.7.2015–27.7.2020	1.174	432,000	(432,000)	-	-	-
28.1.2014	28.7.2016–27.7.2020	1.174	912,000	(912,000)	-	-	-
28.1.2014	28.7.2017–27.7.2020	1.174	542,000	(542,000)	-	-	-
28.1.2014	28.7.2018–27.7.2020	1.174	1,904,000	(1,904,000)	-	-	-
26.1.2018	27.7.2019–27.7.2024	1.500	1,000,000	(200,000)	800,000	-	800,000
26.1.2018	27.7.2020–27.7.2024	1.500	1,000,000	(200,000)	800,000	-	800,000
26.1.2018	27.7.2021–27.7.2024	1.500	1,000,000	(200,000)	800,000	-	800,000
26.1.2018	27.7.2022–27.7.2024	1.500	2,000,000	(400,000)	1,600,000	-	1,600,000
			8,790,000	(4,790,000)	4,000,000	-	4,000,000

Note: The vesting period ends on the date when the exercisable period of the share options begins.

The Group recognised the share-based payments of HK\$71,000 (2022: HK\$328,000) for the year ended 31 March 2023 in relation to share options granted by the Company.

32. RETIREMENT BENEFITS PLAN

The Group participates in the MPF Scheme for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group, in funds under the control of trustees. The Group contributes the lower of 5% of the relevant payroll costs, with maximum of HK\$1,500 per employee per month, to the MPF Scheme, which contribution is matched by employees.

Employees of subsidiaries in the PRC are members of the state-managed retirement benefits schemes operated by the PRC government. The subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of their payroll to the retirement benefits schemes to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the state-managed retirement benefits schemes is to make the required contributions.

The total contribution to the retirement benefits schemes charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income during the year is HK\$2,235,000 (2022: HK\$1,966,000).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

33. COMMITMENTS

(i) Capital and other commitment

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Capital contribution to investment fund	3,477	3,477
Capital contributions to associates	4,243	4,582
	7,720	8,059

(ii) Operating leases

The Group as lessor

The Group leases those investment properties under operating lease arrangement with a lease term of 24 to 60 months.

Fixed lease payments receivable on leases are as follows:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2022 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Within one year	884	778
With second year to fifth year	984	619
	1,868	1,397

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

34. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The table below details changes in the Group's liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group's consolidated statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities.

	Bank borrowings <i>HK\$'000</i>	Lease liabilities <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
At 1 April 2021	155,286	1,071	156,357
Financing cash flows	(155,557)	(1,107)	(156,664)
Interest expenses	271	15	286
Exchange realignments	–	21	21
At 31 March 2022, 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023	–	–	–

35. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that the entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. In addition, certain subsidiaries of the Group licensed by the Securities and Futures Commission are obliged to meet the regulatory liquid capital requirements under the Securities and Futures (Financial Resources) Rules (“**FRR**”) at all times. The Group's overall strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debts, which includes equity attributable to owners of the Company, comprising share capital, other reserves and accumulated profits.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

35. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Management reviews the Group's capital structure regularly. The directors of the Company consider the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital, and will balance its overall capital structure through the payment of dividends and new share issues as well as the issue of new debt or the redemption of existing debt. During the financial year, all the licensed subsidiaries complied with the liquid capital requirements under the FRR.

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Categories of financial instruments

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Financial assets		
Financial assets at amortised cost	685,038	410,720
Debt instruments at FVTOCI	126,502	216,582
Equity instruments at FVTOCI	–	2,946
Financial assets at FVTPL	101,608	182,695
Financial liabilities		
Amortised cost	102,694	127,198

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group's financial instruments include trade and other receivables, amounts due from related parties, debt instruments at FVTOCI, equity instruments at FVTOCI, financial assets at FVTPL, bank balances and cash, time deposits and trade and other payables.

Details of these financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below.

Management reviews and approves operation policies to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner to manage and monitor these risk exposures.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to price risks arising from listed investment held under the debt instruments at FVTOCI, financial assets at FVTPL and equity instrument at FVTPL amounted to HK\$126,502,000 (2022: HK\$216,582,000), HK\$32,749,000 (2022: nil) and HK\$23,148,000 (2022: HK\$22,452,000) respectively.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to other price risk on listed equity investment at the end of the reporting period. If the market bid price on such listed equity investment had been 5% higher or lower, the loss for the year would decrease or increase by HK\$1,157,000 (2022: HK\$1,123,000) as a result of the change in fair value.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on its variable-rate bank balances (see notes 25 for details of these balances). The Group currently does not have a policy on cash flow hedges of interest rate risk. However, interest rate risk is closely managed by management and they will consider hedging significant interest rate risk should the need arise.

The Group is also exposed to fair value interest rate risk on its fixed-rate listed bond securities and convertible bond which have fixed coupon interests (see notes 23 and 24 for details of these balances), and lease liabilities. Interest rate risk is closely managed by management and they will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to fair value interest rate risk on listed bond securities and convertible bond at the end of the reporting period. If the market bid price on such listed bond securities and convertible bond had been 5% higher or lower, the loss for the year would decrease or increase by HK\$1,637,000 (2022: HK\$5,857,000) and FVTOCI reserve would decrease or increase by HK\$6,325,000 (2022: HK\$10,829,000) as a result of the change in fair value.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The carrying amounts of the Group's monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective group entities' functional currencies at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	Assets		Liabilities	
	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
RMB	239,838	36,777	–	–
USD	570,012	492,123	–	–
SGD	13	3,854	–	–
GBP	–	77	–	–

The Group is exposed to the foreign currency risk of RMB, USD, SGD and GBP. Under the pegged exchange rate system, the financial impact on exchange difference between HK\$ and USD will be immaterial as most of the USD denominated monetary assets and liabilities are held by group entities having HK\$ as their functional currency, and therefore no sensitivity analysis has been prepared. For GBP exposures, no sensitivity analysis has been prepared as the amounts involved are insignificant.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below details the Group's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in HK\$ against SGD and RMB. 5% is the sensitivity rate used which represents management's assessment of the reasonable and possible change in the foreign currency rate. The sensitivity analysis includes the Group's monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in SGD and RMB. A negative number indicates a decrease in post-tax profit for the year when HK\$ strengthens 5% against SGD and RMB. For a 5% weakening of HK\$ against SGD and RMB, there would be an equal but opposite impact on the post-tax profit for the year.

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
SGD	(1)	(193)
RMB	(11,992)	(1,826)

In the opinion of management, the sensitivity analysis is not representative of the inherent foreign currency risk as the year end exposures do not reflect the exposures during the year.

Credit risk and impairment assessment

Credit risk refers to the risk that the Group's counterparties default on their contractual obligations resulting in financial losses to the Group. The Group's credit risk exposures are primarily attributable to trade receivables, contract assets, bank balances, time deposits, other receivables, amounts due from related parties, and debt instruments at FVTOCI. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements to cover its credit risks associated with its financial assets and contract assets.

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group in the event of the counterparties failure to perform their obligations as at the end of the reporting period in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group performed impairment assessment for financial assets and other items subject to ECL model. Information about the Group's credit risk management, maximum credit risk exposures and the related impairment assessment, if applicable, are summarised as below.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

The Group's internal credit risk grading assessment comprises the following categories:

Internal credit rating	Description	Trade receivables/ contract assets	Other financial assets
Low risk	The counterparty has a low risk of default and frequently repays	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired	12m ECL
Watch list	Debtor regularly repays but usually settle in full after due date	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired	12m ECL
Doubtful	There have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition through information developed internally or external resources	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired
Loss	There is evidence indicating the asset is credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired
Write-off	There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the Group has no realistic prospect of recovery	Amount is written off	Amount is written off

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk for financial assets and contract assets, which are subject to ECL assessment:

	External credit rating	Internal credit rating	12-month ECL or lifetime ECL	Loss rate range		Gross carrying amount/ Amortised cost	
				2023	2022	2023	2022
						HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade receivables	N/A	Low risk	Lifetime ECL (not credit impaired)	0.01% to 8.00%	0.01% to 6.00%	23,089	28,122
		Watch list	Lifetime ECL (not credit impaired)	8.01% to 40.00%	6.01% to 40.00%	30,315	50,597
		Loss	Lifetime ECL (credit impaired)	100%	100%	43,308	38,314
Contract assets	N/A	Low risk	Lifetime ECL (not credit impaired)	0.01% to 2.00%	0.01% to 2.00%	–	770
Debt instruments at FVTOCI	C	Doubtful	Lifetime ECL (not credit impaired)	61.50% to 61.70%	61.70%	338,380	221,503
Debt instruments at FVTOCI	CCC to C	Watch list	12m ECL	15.81% to 30.75%	17.46% to 23.57%	118,962	305,739
Debt instruments at FVTOCI	A- to B-	Low risk	12m ECL	0.10% to 7.46%	0.18% to 4.11%	12,256	62,051
Amounts due from related parties	N/A	Low risk	12m ECL	N/A	N/A	1,228	727
Bank balances	BBB to A+	N/A	12m ECL	N/A	N/A	75,540	126,773
Time Deposits	BBB to A+	N/A	12m ECL	N/A	N/A	557,411	212,449
Other receivables	N/A	Low risk	12m ECL	N/A	N/A	4,291	2,348

The estimated loss rates are estimated based on historical observed default rates over the expected life of the debtors and are adjusted for forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. The contract assets have substantially the same risk characteristics as the trade receivables for the same type of contracts. The Group has therefore concluded that the loss rates for trade receivables are a reasonable approximation of the loss rates for contract assets.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Trade receivables and contract assets arising from contracts with customers

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits and credit approvals. Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the potential customer's credit quality with reference to credit ratings if applicable and defines credit limits of customer. Limits and credit ratings attributed to customers are reviewed periodically. As part of the Group's credit risk management, the Group also applies internal credit rating for its customers. Other monitoring procedures are in place to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced. The Group performs impairment assessment under ECL model on trade receivables and contract assets individually. For trade receivables and contract assets, the Group has applied the simplified approach in HKFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL.

The Group has concentration of credit risk as 3.81% (2022: 2.44%) of the total trade receivables was due from the Group's largest customer.

The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL that has been recognised for trade receivables and contract assets under the simplified approach.

	Lifetime ECL (not credit- impaired) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Lifetime ECL (credit- impaired) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
At 1 April 2021	5,266	50,411	55,677
Impairment loss recognised (reversal of impairment loss recognised), net	5,800	(1,807)	3,993
Written-off	–	(10,290)	(10,290)
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	11,066	38,314	49,380
(Reversal of impairment loss recognised) impairment loss recognised, net	(4,230)	5,053	823
Written-off	–	(59)	(59)
At 31 March 2023	6,836	43,308	50,144

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Trade receivables and contract assets arising from contracts with customers (Continued)

During the year ended 31 March 2023, net impairment loss of HK\$823,000 (2022: HK\$3,993,000) was recognised in profit or loss for the Group's trade receivables, based on the individual assessment. Net impairment loss of HK\$5,053,000 (2022: Net reversal of impairment loss of HK\$1,807,000) was made on credit-impaired debtors.

The Group writes off trade receivables when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings.

Debt instruments at FVTOCI

The Group assesses the credit risk of debt instruments at FVTOCI at the reporting date. The Group's debt instruments at FVTOCI mainly comprise listed bond securities that are graded by credit-rating agencies as per globally understood definitions and certain bonds without external credit rating are assessed by internal credit ratings. During the year ended 31 March 2023, ECL on debt instruments at FVTOCI amounting to HK\$10,237,000 (2022: ECL on debt instruments at FVTOCI of HK\$183,064,000) was recognised in the profit or loss. The increase in impairment loss recognised was primarily due to the deterioration of the credit quality of the listed bond issuers.

	Lifetime ECL (non credit impaired) <i>HK\$'000</i>	12m ECL <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
At 1 April 2021	16,635	–	16,635
Impairment loss recognised	118,179	64,885	183,064
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	134,814	64,885	199,699
Impairment loss recognised (reversal of impairment loss recognised), net	71,105	(60,868)	10,237
At 31 March 2023	205,919	4,017	209,936

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Other receivables and amounts due from related parties

For other receivables and amounts due from related parties, the directors of the Company make periodic individual assessment on the recoverability of other receivables and amounts due from related parties based on the counterparties' financial background and creditability. The directors of the Company believe that there is no significant increase in credit risk of these amounts since initial recognition and the Group provided impairment based on 12m ECL. For the years ended 31 March 2023 and 2022, the Group assessed the ECL for other receivables and amounts due from related parties is insignificant and thus no loss allowance was recognised.

Bank balances/Time deposits

Credit risk on bank balances/time deposits are limited because the counterparties are reputable banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit agencies. The Group assessed 12m ECL for bank balances/time deposits by reference to information relating to probability of default and loss given default of the respective credit rating grades published by external credit rating agencies. The directors of the Company considered that the 12m ECL on bank balances is insignificant and thus no loss allowance was recognised for the years ended 31 March 2023 and 2022.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents that it considers adequate to finance the Group's operations.

The following table details the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of the financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The maturity dates for other non-derivative financial liabilities are based on the agreed repayment dates.

The table includes both interest and principal cash flows. To the extent that interest rates are floating rates, the interest payments (undiscounted) is calculated based on from interest rate prevailing at the end of the reporting period.

	Weighted average interest rate %	Repayable on demand or within 1 year HK\$'000	Over one year but not more than five years HK\$'000	Total undiscounted cash flows HK\$'000	Carrying amounts HK\$'000
As at 31 March 2023					
Trade and other payables	N/A	102,694	–	102,694	102,694
As at 31 March 2022					
Trade and other payables	N/A	127,198	–	127,198	127,198

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Fair value measurements of financial instruments

Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Some of the Group's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table provides information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (Level 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is observable.

Financial assets	Fair value as at 31 March		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique and key inputs	Significant unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to the fair value
	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000				
- Unlisted equity investments in the PRC (Note 18)	-	2,946	Level 3	Market approach was used to determine the fair values using price to net-book value ("P/B") ratio of selected comparable listed companies in a similar business and similar business model and adjusted for the lack of marketability.	The lack of marketability discount and the P/B ratio of selected comparable companies.	The higher the lack of marketability discount, the lower the fair value. The higher the P/B ratio, the higher the fair value.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Fair value measurements of financial instruments (Continued)

Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (Continued)

Financial assets	Fair value as at 31 March		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique and key inputs	Significant unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to the fair value
	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000				
Financial assets at FVTPL						
– Convertible bond (<i>Note 23</i>)	-	117,144	Level 3	Binomial option pricing model was used to determine the fair value using stock price, conversion price, time to maturity, risk-free rate, dividend yield and volatility	Volatility	The higher the volatility, the higher the fair value. If the volatility was increased/decreased by 1%, the fair value of the convertible bond would be 0.12% higher/lower.
– Unlisted investment funds (<i>Note 23</i>)	45,711	43,099	Level 3	Net asset value (<i>Note a</i>)	The lack of marketability discount	The higher the lack of marketability discount, the lower the fair value.
– Listed perpetual bond securities (<i>Note 23</i>)	32,749	-	Level 2	Quoted prices by the brokers	N/A	N/A
– Listed equity investments (<i>Note 23</i>)	23,148	22,452	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in the markets	N/A	N/A
Debt instruments at FVTOCI						
– Listed bond securities (<i>Note 24</i>)	126,502	216,582	Level 2	Quoted prices by the brokers	N/A	N/A

Note:

- (a) As at 31 March 2023 and 2022, the fair values of the unlisted investment funds were stated with reference to the net asset value provided by the relevant administrators of the investment funds. The Group regularly reviews the valuations of the underlying investments held by respective investment funds to assess the appropriateness of the net asset values as provided by the fund administrators, and may make adjustments as they consider appropriate.

There is no transfer amongst level 1, 2 and 3 for both years.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Fair value measurements of financial instruments (Continued)

Fair value of the Group's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (Continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements

	Equity instruments at FVTOCI HK\$'000	Financial assets at FVTPL HK\$'000	Debt instruments at FVTOCI HK\$'000	Financial products (Note) HK\$'000
At 1 April 2021	2,830	130,870	27,513	-
Purchases	-	29,743	-	28,979
On disposals or maturity	-	(2,635)	(25,420)	(28,979)
Fair value gain (loss)	-	2,265	(2,093)	-
Exchange realignment	116	-	-	-
At 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2022	2,946	160,243	-	-
Purchases	-	384	-	19,571
On disposals or maturity	(2,837)	(117,144)	-	(19,571)
Fair value gain	-	2,228	-	-
Exchange realignment	(109)	-	-	-
At 31 March 2023	-	45,711	-	-

Changes in unrealised gains or (losses) for the following periods in "other gain and (losses), net" for assets held at the end of the following reporting periods:

2022	-	2,265	-	-
2023	-	2,228	-	-

Note: The Group's financial products were issued by banks in the PRC, with maturity and expected but not guaranteed returns, depending on the performance of its underlying investments, including foreign currencies or interest rate linked products, investment funds, bonds and debentures.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

36. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Fair value measurements of financial instruments (Continued)

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis

The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements approximate their corresponding fair values.

37. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial statements, the Group had also entered into the following related party transactions:

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Financial public relations service income from Qingling Motors	624	406
Rental expenses paid to Draw Up Asset Limited (Note 2)	–	3,000
Rental expenses paid to Fortunate Sun Investment Limited (Note 2)	2,980	–
Salaries and allowances paid to related parties (Note 1)	652	1,103

Notes:

- These related parties are close family members of Mr. Liu Tianni, the controlling shareholder and director of the Company.
- Mr. Liu Tianni, the controlling shareholder and director of the Company, is a director and a member of key management of Draw Up Assets Limited and Fortunate Sun Investment Limited.

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other member of key management during the year is as follows:

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Salaries and allowances	7,951	7,784
Performance related incentive payments	1,300	1,500
Retirement benefit scheme contributions	72	72
Share-based payments	71	328
	9,394	9,684

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

38. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries held by the Company at 31 March 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary	Place and date of incorporation/ establishment	Place of operations	Issued and fully paid share capital/ registered capital	Equity interest attributable to the Group as at 31 March		Principal activities
				2023	2022	
				%	%	
Alpha Financial Press Limited	Hong Kong, 17 December 2014	Hong Kong	USD1	100	100	Provision of financial printing services in Hong Kong
CapitalConnect Financial Singapore Pte. Ltd.	Singapore, 6 October 2015	Singapore	USD1	100	100	Property investment
Delta Consultancy Group Company Limited	BVI, 17 February 2005	Hong Kong	USD2	100	100	Property holding
Far East Rich Profit Limited	Hong Kong, 13 March 2017	Hong Kong	HK\$1	100	100	Yacht holding
Fortunate Idea Holdings Limited	BVI, 13 February 2015	Hong Kong	USD1	100	100	Investment holding and securities investments
Great Prospect Global Limited	BVI, 15 June 2020	Hong Kong	USD10,000	100	100	Investment holding
IR Global Roadshow Limited	BVI, 15 September 2010	Hong Kong	USD50,000	100	100	Organisation and coordination of international roadshows
Shine Talent Holdings Limited*	BVI, 11 November 2010	Hong Kong	USD2	100	100	Investment holding

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

38. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries held by the Company at 31 March 2023 and 2022 are as follows: (Continued)

Name of subsidiary	Place and date of incorporation/ establishment	Place of operations	Issued and fully paid share capital/ registered capital	Equity interest attributable to the Group as at 31 March		Principal activities
				2023	2022	
				%	%	
Wonderful Sky Financial Group Limited	Hong Kong, 1 August 2006	Hong Kong	HK\$10,000	100	100	Provision of financial public relations services in Hong Kong
Wonderful Sky Strategic Investment Consulting (Beijing) Limited [#]	PRC, 13 September 2012	PRC	RMB5,500,000 of which RMB4,009,000 was paid up	100	100	Provision of financial public relations services in the PRC
Wonderful Sky Strategic Investment Consulting (Shenzhen) Limited [#]	PRC, 2 April 2020	PRC	HK\$12,000,000 of which HK\$5,877,500 was paid up	100	100	Provision of financial public relations services in the PRC

* Directly held by the Company

[#] The company was established in the PRC in form of wholly foreign-owned enterprise with limited liability.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Group which, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, principally affected the results or assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, result in particulars of excessive length.

None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities during the year and at the end of the year.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

39. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Non-current assets		
Investments in subsidiaries	–	–
Amount due from a subsidiary	359,958	359,958
Financial assets at FVTPL	43,651	39,696
Debt instruments at FVTOCI	–	26,242
Club debenture	12,200	12,200
	415,809	438,096
Current assets		
Debt instruments at FVTOCI	26,454	969
Amounts due from subsidiaries	658,509	613,654
Financial assets at FVTPL	–	117,144
Time deposits	–	187,958
Bank balances and cash	1,000	16,752
	685,963	936,477
Current liabilities		
Other payables	1,800	2,151
Amounts due to subsidiaries	369,830	658,315
	371,630	660,466
Net current assets	314,333	276,011
Net assets	730,142	714,107
Capital and reserves		
Share capital	11,515	11,515
Reserves (<i>Note</i>)	718,627	702,592
Total equity	730,142	714,107

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

39. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)

Note:

	Share premium HK\$'000	Capital redemption reserve HK\$'000	Share options reserve HK\$'000	FVTOCI reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated profits HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 April 2021	711,774	(4,773)	3,560	(41,339)	154,334	823,556
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(99,809)	(99,809)
Net loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	(76,553)	-	(76,553)
Impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI included in profit or loss	-	-	-	47,815	-	47,815
Gain on change in fair value of equity instruments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	7,255	-	7,255
Other comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(21,483)	-	(21,483)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(21,483)	(99,809)	(121,292)
Transactions with owners:						
Contributions and distributions						
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments	-	-	328	-	-	328
Lapse/Forfeiture of share options	-	-	(1,640)	-	1,640	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	(1,312)	-	1,640	328
Derecognition of equity instruments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	18,978	(18,978)	-
At 31 March 2022	711,774	(4,773)	2,248	(43,844)	37,187	702,592

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

39. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)

Note: (Continued)

	Share premium HK\$'000	Capital redemption reserve HK\$'000	Share options reserve HK\$'000	FVTOCI reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated profits HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 April 2022	711,774	(4,773)	2,248	(43,844)	37,187	702,592
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	12,533	12,533
Net gain on debt instruments at FVTOCI	-	-	-	19,722	-	19,722
Impairment loss on debt instruments at FVTOCI included in profit or loss	-	-	-	(16,291)	-	(16,291)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	3,431	-	3,431
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	3,431	12,533	15,964
Transactions with owners:						
Contributions and distributions						
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments	-	-	71	-	-	71
Total transactions with owners	-	-	71	-	-	71
At 31 March 2023	711,774	(4,773)	2,319	(40,413)	49,720	718,627